
FY2023 (Ended March 31, 2024)
Annual Financial Results

May 10, 2024

(TSE: 4544)



1

Exchange rates in this report:
FY2022 : 1USD ＝ 135.49 JPY 1EURO ＝ 140.95 JPY
FY2023 : 1USD ＝ 144.61 JPY 1EURO ＝ 156.79 JPY
FY2024 (plan) : 1USD ＝ 140.00 JPY 1EURO ＝ 155.00 JPY

Notes & references:
* The financial information in this document follows Japanese GAAP, with the exception for EBITDA 

(Operating profit + Depreciation + Amortization of goodwill), which is a non-GAAP measure.
* In some cases, “Net Profit attributable to shareholders of the parent company” may be abbreviated as 

“Net Profit”.
* As a general practice, figures are rounded to the nearest whole number. Due to rounding, there may be 

instances where the totals do not exactly match the sum of the individual figures.
* Abbreviations:

LTS: Lab Testing and its related Services IVD: In-Vitro Diagnostics 
HS: Healthcare-related Services HUHD: H.U. Group Holdings, Inc. 
FMS: Facility Management Service OP: Operating profit
Or. profit: Ordinary profit FY2023: Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 
CDMO：Contract Development and Manufacturing Organization

* The provisional accounting for the business merges of ADx NeuroSciences N.V. and Fluxus, Inc. in fiscal year 2022 has been 
completed at the end of fiscal year 2022. The initial allocation of acquisition costs was reevaluated and retroactively incorporated 
into each figure for fiscal year 2022.
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Financial Results for FY2023
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Results Profit
 ratio Results Profit

 ratio
Net sales 260.9 237.0 -23.96 -9.2%

LTS 163.1 146.7 -16.36 -10.0%
IVD 70.1 61.9 -8.15 -11.6%
HS 27.8 28.3 +0.56 +2.0%

Operating profit/loss 23.4 9.0% -4.0 -1.7% -27.42 ー
LTS 0.3 0.2% -12.5 -8.5% -12.79 ー
IVD 26.5 37.9% 12.9 20.9% -13.61 -51.3%
HS 1.1 3.8% 1.3 4.7% +0.28 +26.5%

Or. profit/loss 22.0 8.4% -7.2 -3.1% -29.25 ー

15.7 6.0% -7.6 -3.2% -23.23 ー
EBITDA 43.1 16.5% 16.8 7.1% -26.25 -60.9%

ROE

Net profit/loss

Variance

10.8% -5.2%

FY2022 FY2023

-16.0pt

Consolidated Results for FY2023

1. Operating profit or loss includes H.U. Group Holdings and H.U. Group Research Institute etc., and inter-segment eliminations
(FY2022: -\4.48 B, FY2023: -\5.78 B)

1

(\ billion)


202206_O

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2022/06四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992022406)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		14,978,618,510		43,358,587,259		6,994,388,089		65,331,593,858		0		65,331,593,858

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		3,476,866,019		27,412,923		4,988,480		3,509,267,422		-3,509,267,422		0

		　　　計(売上高)		18,455,484,529		43,386,000,182		6,999,376,569		68,840,861,280		-3,509,267,422		65,331,593,858

		　　　セグメント利益		7,034,351,583		1,712,599,818		440,574,852		9,187,526,253		-607,050,771		8,580,475,482

		　　　セグメント資産

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額



		データ出力日付 : 2022/07/22 09:31:03

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2021/06四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992021406)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		14,448,445,722		41,673,931,147		7,370,522,696		63,492,899,565		0		63,492,899,565

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		1,932,290,165		14,977,588		5,232,220		1,952,499,973		-1,952,499,973		0

		　　　計(売上高)		16,380,735,887		41,688,908,735		7,375,754,916		65,445,399,538		-1,952,499,973		63,492,899,565

		　　　セグメント利益		5,255,816,950		6,652,754,777		821,104,343		12,729,676,070		-502,024,775		12,227,651,295

		　　　セグメント資産

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額



		データ出力日付 : 2021/07/21 15:09:07



		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 差額 サガク

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : N分類（事業セグメント） (10)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		530,172,788		1,684,656,112		-376,134,607		1,838,694,293		0		1,838,694,293

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		1,544,575,854		12,435,335		-243,740		1,556,767,449		-1,556,767,449		0

		　　　計(売上高)		2,074,748,642		1,697,091,447		-376,378,347		3,395,461,742		-1,556,767,449		1,838,694,293

		　　　セグメント利益		1,778,534,633		-4,940,154,959		-380,529,491		-3,542,149,817		-105,025,996		-3,647,175,813

		　　　セグメント資産		0		0		0		0		0		0

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		0		0		0		0		0		0

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		0		0		0		0		0		0



		データ出力日付 : 2019/07/24 09:34:27



		売上高の比較 ウリアゲ ダカ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2022.6(A)		14,978,618,510		43,358,587,259		6,994,388,089		65,331,593,858		0		65,331,593,858

		2021.6(B)		14,448,445,722		41,673,931,147		7,370,522,696		63,492,899,565		0		63,492,899,565

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		530,172,788		1,684,656,112		-376,134,607		1,838,694,293		-		1,838,694,293

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		3.67%		4.04%		-5.10%		2.90%				2.90%

		セグメント利益の比較 リエキ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2022.6(A)		7,034,351,583		1,712,599,818		440,574,852		9,187,526,253		-607,050,771		8,580,475,482

		2021.6(B)		5,255,816,950		6,652,754,777		821,104,343		12,729,676,070		-502,024,775		12,227,651,295

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		1,778,534,633		-4,940,154,959		-380,529,491		-3,542,149,817		-105,025,996		-3,647,175,813

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		33.84%		-74.26%		-46.34%		-27.83%		20.92%		-29.83%



&"Meiryo UI"	&"Meiryo UI"	&"Meiryo UI"


&"Meiryo UI"	&"Meiryo UI"&P / &N	&"Meiryo UI"




202209_O

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2022/09中間決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992022309)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		35,224,560,780		85,040,026,670		13,817,175,079		134,081,762,529		0		134,081,762,529

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		4,991,939,190		83,413,747		10,354,280		5,085,707,217		-5,085,707,217		0

		　　　計(売上高)		40,216,499,970		85,123,440,417		13,827,529,359		139,167,469,746		-5,085,707,217		134,081,762,529

		　　　セグメント利益		15,694,446,976		2,932,352,916		604,562,816		19,231,362,708		-1,546,842,547		17,684,520,161

		　　　セグメント資産

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額



		データ出力日付 : 2022/10/24 11:26:00



		プロジェクト : （PPA修正）2022/09中間決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (2152022309)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : P分類（事業セグメント） (12)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		35,224,560,780		85,040,026,670		13,817,175,079		134,081,762,529		0		134,081,762,529

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		4,991,939,190		83,413,747		10,354,280		5,085,707,217		-5,085,707,217		0

		　　　計(売上高)		40,216,499,970		85,123,440,417		13,827,529,359		139,167,469,746		-5,085,707,217		134,081,762,529

		　　　セグメント利益		15,709,583,472		2,932,352,916		604,562,816		19,246,499,204		-1,546,842,547		17,699,656,657



		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2021/09中間決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992021309)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		30,227,236,207		88,801,250,643		14,710,999,958		133,739,486,808		0		133,739,486,808

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		4,808,143,624		33,241,348		10,464,430		4,851,849,402		-4,851,849,402		0

		　　　計(売上高)		35,035,379,831		88,834,491,991		14,721,464,388		138,591,336,210		-4,851,849,402		133,739,486,808

		　　　セグメント利益		11,957,855,997		14,727,534,854		1,012,534,452		27,697,925,303		-746,071,532		26,951,853,771

		　　　セグメント資産		74,396,785,624		116,473,056,147		8,815,176,262		199,685,018,033		70,691,741,019		270,376,759,052

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額



		データ出力日付 : 2022/10/24 15:53:05



		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 差額 サガク

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : N分類（事業セグメント） (10)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		4,997,324,573		-3,761,223,973		-893,824,879		342,275,721		0		342,275,721

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		183,795,566		50,172,399		-110,150		233,857,815		-233,857,815		0

		　　　計(売上高)		5,181,120,139		-3,711,051,574		-893,935,029		576,133,536		-233,857,815		342,275,721

		　　　セグメント利益		3,736,590,979		-11,795,181,938		-407,971,636		-8,466,562,595		-800,771,015		-9,267,333,610

		　　　セグメント資産		-74,396,785,624		-116,473,056,147		-8,815,176,262		-199,685,018,033		-70,691,741,019		-270,376,759,052

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		0		0		0		0		0		0

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		0		0		0		0		0		0



		データ出力日付 : 2019/07/24 09:34:27



		売上高の比較 ウリアゲ ダカ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2022.9(A)		35,224,560,780		85,040,026,670		13,817,175,079		134,081,762,529		0		134,081,762,529

		2021.9(B)		30,227,236,207		88,801,250,643		14,710,999,958		133,739,486,808		0		133,739,486,808

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		4,997,324,573		-3,761,223,973		-893,824,879		342,275,721		-		342,275,721

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		16.53%		-4.24%		-6.08%		0.26%				0.26%

		セグメント利益の比較 リエキ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2022.9(A)		15,694,446,976		2,932,352,916		604,562,816		19,231,362,708		-1,546,842,547		17,684,520,161

		2021.9(B)		11,957,855,997		14,727,534,854		1,012,534,452		27,697,925,303		-746,071,532		26,951,853,771

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		3,736,590,979		-11,795,181,938		-407,971,636		-8,466,562,595		-800,771,015		-9,267,333,610

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		31.25%		-80.09%		-40.29%		-30.57%		107.33%		-34.38%



&"Meiryo UI"	&"Meiryo UI"	&"Meiryo UI"


&"Meiryo UI"	&"Meiryo UI"&P / &N	&"Meiryo UI"


Fluxusののれん償却費調整後
→IVDおよび連結のOPがかわる



202212_O

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2022/12四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992022412)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		55,616,043,978		124,705,858,093		20,641,250,279		200,963,152,350		0		200,963,152,350

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		5,939,378,672		212,718,423		15,781,590		6,167,878,685		-6,167,878,685		0

		　　　計(売上高)		61,555,422,650		124,918,576,516		20,657,031,869		207,131,031,035		-6,167,878,685		200,963,152,350

		　　　セグメント利益		23,426,618,290		2,654,268,187		825,902,023		26,906,788,500		-3,256,069,130		23,650,719,370

		　　　セグメント資産		111,300,410,405		108,043,715,773		8,188,827,197		227,532,953,375		48,811,390,160		276,344,343,535

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		3,028,719,197		8,936,158,559		1,216,177,890		13,181,055,646		1,236,538,420		14,417,594,066

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		4,641,979,647		8,319,646,392		1,790,112,530		14,751,738,569		722,924,007		15,474,662,576



		データ出力日付 : 2023/01/25 11:04:51

		プロジェクト : （PPA修正）2022/12四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (2152022412)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : P分類（事業セグメント） (12)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		55,616,043,978		124,705,858,093		20,641,250,279		200,963,152,350		0		200,963,152,350

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		5,939,378,672		212,718,423		15,781,590		6,167,878,685		-6,167,878,685		0

		　　　計(売上高)		61,555,422,650		124,918,576,516		20,657,031,869		207,131,031,035		-6,167,878,685		200,963,152,350

		　　　セグメント利益		23,459,404,242		2,654,268,187		825,902,023		26,939,574,452		-3,256,069,130		23,683,505,322

		　　　セグメント資産		112,894,885,258		108,043,715,773		8,188,827,197		229,127,428,228		48,328,151,201		277,455,579,429

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		3,028,719,197		8,936,158,559		1,216,177,890		13,181,055,646		1,236,538,420		14,417,594,066

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		4,641,979,647		8,319,646,392		1,790,112,530		14,751,738,569		722,924,007		15,474,662,576



		データ出力日付 : 2023/11/06 11:47:08

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2021/12四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992021412)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		45,178,537,456		130,957,671,374		21,745,692,421		197,881,901,251		0		197,881,901,251

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		6,956,944,271		216,517,771		15,828,670		7,189,290,712		-7,189,290,712		0

		　　　計(売上高)		52,135,481,727		131,174,189,145		21,761,521,091		205,071,191,963		-7,189,290,712		197,881,901,251

		　　　セグメント利益		17,837,498,938		17,670,266,764		1,439,085,426		36,946,851,128		-775,248,348		36,171,602,780

		　　　セグメント資産

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額



		データ出力日付 : 2022/01/25 17:39:04

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 差額 サガク

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : N分類（事業セグメント） (10)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		10,437,506,522		-6,251,813,281		-1,104,442,142		3,081,251,099		0		3,081,251,099

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		-1,017,565,599		-3,799,348		-47,080		-1,021,412,027		1,021,412,027		0

		　　　計(売上高)		9,419,940,923		-6,255,612,629		-1,104,489,222		2,059,839,072		1,021,412,027		3,081,251,099

		　　　セグメント利益		5,589,119,352		-15,015,998,577		-613,183,403		-10,040,062,628		-2,480,820,782		-12,520,883,410

		　　　セグメント資産		111,300,410,405		108,043,715,773		8,188,827,197		227,532,953,375		48,811,390,160		276,344,343,535

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		3,028,719,197		8,936,158,559		1,216,177,890		13,181,055,646		1,236,538,420		14,417,594,066

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		4,641,979,647		8,319,646,392		1,790,112,530		14,751,738,569		722,924,007		15,474,662,576



		データ出力日付 : 2019/07/24 09:34:27



		売上高の比較 ウリアゲ ダカ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2022.9(A)		55,616,043,978		124,705,858,093		20,641,250,279		200,963,152,350		0		200,963,152,350

		2021.9(B)		45,178,537,456		130,957,671,374		21,745,692,421		197,881,901,251		0		197,881,901,251

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		10,437,506,522		-6,251,813,281		-1,104,442,142		3,081,251,099		-		3,081,251,099

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		23.10%		-4.77%		-5.08%		1.56%				1.56%

		セグメント利益の比較 リエキ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2022.9(A)		23,426,618,290		2,654,268,187		825,902,023		26,906,788,500		-3,256,069,130		23,650,719,370

		2021.9(B)		17,837,498,938		17,670,266,764		1,439,085,426		36,946,851,128		-775,248,348		36,171,602,780

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		5,589,119,352		-15,015,998,577		-613,183,403		-10,040,062,628		-2,480,820,782		-12,520,883,410

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		31.33%		-84.98%		-42.61%		-27.17%		320.00%		-34.62%





202303_O

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2023/03年次決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992023503)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		70,059,895,525		163,093,972,714		27,755,006,958		260,908,875,197		0		260,908,875,197

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		7,606,799,870		293,172,700		17,496,450		7,917,469,020		-7,917,469,020		0

		　　　計(売上高)		77,666,695,395		163,387,145,414		27,772,503,408		268,826,344,217		-7,917,469,020		260,908,875,197

		　　　セグメント利益		26,528,316,285		279,222,216		1,057,045,116		27,864,583,617		-4,483,364,959		23,381,218,658

		　　　セグメント資産		129,170,039,463		131,006,517,045		13,822,687,048		273,999,243,556		23,795,588,134		297,794,831,690

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		4,171,625,963		11,956,392,753		1,678,715,610		17,806,734,326		1,684,889,320		19,491,623,646

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		8,409,147,700		10,871,555,368		2,129,835,350		21,410,538,418		1,148,319,920		22,558,858,338



		データ出力日付 : 2023/04/26 21:13:16











































































































202306_O

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2023/06四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992023406)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : O分類（事業セグメント） (11)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		13,360,387,672		36,097,801,122		7,162,287,331		56,620,476,125		0		56,620,476,125

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		1,367,220,041		18,854,727		1,457,900		1,387,532,668		-1,387,532,668		0

		　　　計(売上高)		14,727,607,713		36,116,655,849		7,163,745,231		58,008,008,793		-1,387,532,668		56,620,476,125

		　　　セグメント利益		2,334,198,153		-2,811,143,261		355,868,777		-121,076,331		-1,590,139,750		-1,711,216,081

		　　　セグメント資産		110,572,237,794		107,820,143,731		8,848,741,501		227,241,123,026		58,023,029,068		285,264,152,094

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		1,207,804,235		3,166,289,856		376,811,371		4,750,905,462		398,467,322		5,149,372,784

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		1,115,823,081		1,606,578,774		345,010,952		3,067,412,807		582,190,918		3,649,603,725



		データ出力日付 : 2023/07/25 10:56:23





202309_O

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2023/09中間決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992023309)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : P分類（事業セグメント） (12)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		30,223,016,627		72,291,859,482		14,028,974,511		116,543,850,620		0		116,543,850,620

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		2,980,482,432		74,915,114		3,109,270		3,058,506,816		-3,058,506,816		0

		　　　計(売上高)		33,203,499,059		72,366,774,596		14,032,083,781		119,602,357,436		-3,058,506,816		116,543,850,620

		　　　セグメント利益		6,812,051,121		-6,190,174,945		564,371,171		1,186,247,347		-2,755,513,613		-1,569,266,266

		　　　セグメント資産		111,992,881,844		99,505,266,666		8,046,764,272		219,544,912,782		59,818,081,625		279,362,994,407

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		2,427,621,472		6,314,514,057		782,419,350		9,524,554,879		765,523,160		10,290,078,039

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		3,402,811,502		3,378,242,283		645,384,692		7,426,438,477		684,634,408		8,111,072,885



		データ出力日付 : 2023/10/20 16:28:37





202312_O

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2023/12四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992023412)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : P分類（事業セグメント） (12)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		46,427,581,112		109,959,089,470		21,125,230,942		177,511,901,524		0		177,511,901,524

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		4,279,333,131		214,138,709		4,482,540		4,497,954,380		-4,497,954,380		0

		　　　計(売上高)		50,706,914,243		110,173,228,179		21,129,713,482		182,009,855,904		-4,497,954,380		177,511,901,524

		　　　セグメント利益		11,043,033,384		-8,563,841,383		938,191,898		3,417,383,899		-4,564,680,706		-1,147,296,807

		　　　セグメント資産		111,482,320,266		97,513,691,321		8,016,305,625		217,012,317,212		62,394,222,597		279,406,539,809

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		3,666,295,872		9,438,277,750		1,214,352,989		14,318,926,611		1,119,717,965		15,438,644,576

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		3,999,106,713		4,845,283,943		892,351,041		9,736,741,697		812,487,976		10,549,229,673



		データ出力日付 : 2024/01/24 11:13:55

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : （PPA修正）2022/12四半期決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (2152022412)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : P分類（事業セグメント） (12)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		55,616,043,978		124,705,858,093		20,641,250,279		200,963,152,350		0		200,963,152,350

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		5,939,378,672		212,718,423		15,781,590		6,167,878,685		-6,167,878,685		0

		　　　計(売上高)		61,555,422,650		124,918,576,516		20,657,031,869		207,131,031,035		-6,167,878,685		200,963,152,350

		　　　セグメント利益		23,459,404,242		2,654,268,187		825,902,023		26,939,574,452		-3,256,069,130		23,683,505,322

		　　　セグメント資産		112,894,885,258		108,043,715,773		8,188,827,197		229,127,428,228		48,328,151,201		277,455,579,429

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		3,028,719,197		8,936,158,559		1,216,177,890		13,181,055,646		1,236,538,420		14,417,594,066

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		4,641,979,647		8,319,646,392		1,790,112,530		14,751,738,569		722,924,007		15,474,662,576



		データ出力日付 : 2023/11/06 11:47:08

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 差額 サガク

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : P分類（事業セグメント） (12)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		-9,188,462,866		-14,746,768,623		483,980,663		-23,451,250,826		0		-23,451,250,826

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		-1,660,045,541		1,420,286		-11,299,050		-1,669,924,305		1,669,924,305		0

		　　　計(売上高)		-10,848,508,407		-14,745,348,337		472,681,613		-25,121,175,131		1,669,924,305		-23,451,250,826

		　　　セグメント利益		-12,416,370,858		-11,218,109,570		112,289,875		-23,522,190,553		-1,308,611,576		-24,830,802,129

		　　　セグメント資産		-1,412,564,992		-10,530,024,452		-172,521,572		-12,115,111,016		14,066,071,396		1,950,960,380

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		637,576,675		502,119,191		-1,824,901		1,137,870,965		-116,820,455		1,021,050,510

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		-642,872,934		-3,474,362,449		-897,761,489		-5,014,996,872		89,563,969		-4,925,432,903



		データ出力日付 : 2019/07/24 09:34:27



		売上高の比較 ウリアゲ ダカ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2023.12(A)		46,427,581,112		109,959,089,470		21,125,230,942		177,511,901,524		0		177,511,901,524

		2022.12(B)		55,616,043,978		124,705,858,093		20,641,250,279		200,963,152,350		0		200,963,152,350

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		-9,188,462,866		-14,746,768,623		483,980,663		-23,451,250,826		-		-23,451,250,826

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		-16.52%		-11.83%		2.34%		-11.67%				-11.67%

		セグメント利益の比較 リエキ ヒカク

				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		2023.12(A)		11,043,033,384		-8,563,841,383		938,191,898		3,417,383,899		-4,564,680,706		-1,147,296,807

		2022.12(B)		23,459,404,242		2,654,268,187		825,902,023		26,939,574,452		-3,256,069,130		23,683,505,322

		増減額（Ｃ ） ＝ （A- B） ゾウゲン ガク		-12,416,370,858		-11,218,109,570		112,289,875		-23,522,190,553		-1,308,611,576		-24,830,802,129

		増減率（Ｄ ） ＝ （ C ÷ B ） ゾウゲン リツ		-52.93%		-422.64%		13.60%		-87.31%		40.19%		-104.84%





202403_P

		事業別セグメント情報(開示用)





		プロジェクト : 2024/03年次決算ﾌﾟﾛｼﾞｪｸﾄHU (9992024503)

		会計基準 : 日本基準 (10)

		セグメント組替種別 : P分類（事業セグメント） (12)



				100
臨床検査薬事業		250
検査サービス事業		310
ヘルスケアサービス事業		
計		
消去又は全社		
連結

		売上高

		(1)外部顧客に対する売上高		61,908,435,257		146,730,427,975		28,311,947,865		236,950,811,097		0		236,950,811,097

		(2)セグメント間の内部売上高又は振替高		5,606,813,100		258,479,926		5,942,790		5,871,235,816		(5,871,235,816)		0

		　　　計(売上高)		67,515,248,357		146,988,907,901		28,317,890,655		242,822,046,913		(5,871,235,816)		236,950,811,097

		　　　セグメント利益		12,915,016,276		(12,512,080,955)		1,337,123,237		1,740,058,558		(5,783,574,099)		(4,043,515,541)

		　　　セグメント資産		105,294,759,516		100,188,818,626		8,104,499,007		213,588,077,149		73,688,295,912		287,276,373,061

		その他の項目

		　　　減価償却費		4,951,193,918		12,559,133,468		1,678,142,707		19,188,470,093		1,468,334,226		20,656,804,319

		　　　有形固定資産及び無形固定資産の増加額		6,931,313,260		9,949,143,564		1,298,766,911		18,179,223,735		950,320,777		19,129,544,512



		データ出力日付 : 2024/04/23 09:36:59











































































































サマリ

																												毎期
更新 マイキ コウシン																		毎期
更新 マイキ コウシン										上期OP経常純利益はPPA調整後に差替済 カミキ ケイツネ ジュンリエキ チョウセイ ゴ サ カ ズ								毎期
更新 マイキ コウシン																		毎期
更新 マイキ コウシン				年度変更時に更新 ネンド ヘンコウ ジ コウシン

																																														通期に変更 ツウキ ヘンコウ										FY22上期、１－３Qはのれん、OP修正済み カミキ シュウセイ ズ								通期へ変更 ツウキ ヘンコウ		Oセグメントをリンクさせる																通期へ変更 ツウキ ヘンコウ

				百万円 ヒャクマンエン								FY2020																		FY2021																		FY2022																		FY2023																				前年同期比（金額） ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ キンガク																		前年同期比（％） ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ

												1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		1-3Q		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ		利益率 リエキ リツ		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		1-3Q		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ		利益率 リエキ リツ		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		1-3Q		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ		利益率 リエキ リツ		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		1-3Q		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ		利益率 リエキ リツ				1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		1-3Q		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ				1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		1-3Q		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ

		O		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ								43,904		54,662		62,523		61,927		98,566		161,089		124,451		223,017				63,493		70,247		64,142		75,063		133,739		197,882		139,205		272,945				65,332		68,750		66,881		59,946		134,082		200,963		126,827		260,909				56,620		59,923		60,968		59,439		116,544		177,512		120,407		236,951						-8,711		-8,827		-5,913		-507		-17,538		-23,451		-6,420		-23,958				-13.3%		-12.8%		-8.8%		-0.8%		-13.1%		-11.7%		-5.1%		-9.2%

		O				LTS						27,666		35,519		38,521		39,192		63,185		101,706		77,714		140,898				41,674		47,127		42,156		48,975		88,801		130,958		91,132		179,933				43,359		41,681		39,666		38,388		85,040		124,706		78,054		163,094				36,098		36,194		37,667		36,771		72,292		109,959		74,439		146,730						-7,261		-5,487		-1,999		-1,617		-12,748		-14,747		-3,615		-16,364				-16.7%		-13.2%		-5.0%		-4.2%		-15.0%		-11.8%		-4.6%		-10.0%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						院外 インガイ				22,238		28,494		30,140		31,262		50,733		80,872		61,402		112,134				33,874		36,959		32,488		37,287		70,833		103,321		69,775		140,608				32,016		32,854		30,871		29,469		64,870		95,741		60,340		125,211				29,243		28,983		30,232		29,075		58,226		88,458		59,307		117,533						-2,773		-3,872		-639		-394		-6,644		-7,283		-1,033		-7,678				-8.7%		-11.8%		-2.1%		-1.3%		-10.2%		-7.6%		-1.7%		-6.1%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						院内 インナイ				4,647		6,049		6,563		6,698		10,696		17,259		13,261		23,957				6,831		9,021		7,945		10,103		15,852		23,797		18,048		33,900				10,065		7,274		6,749		6,834		17,339		24,087		13,583		30,922				6,087		6,233		6,107		5,923		12,319		18,426		12,030		24,349						-3,978		-1,041		-642		-912		-5,019		-5,661		-1,554		-6,573				-39.5%		-14.3%		-9.5%		-13.3%		-28.9%		-23.5%		-11.4%		-21.3%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						その他 タ				781		975		1,819		1,232		1,756		3,574		3,051		4,806				968		1,148		1,724		1,585		2,116		3,840		3,309		5,425				1,278		1,553		2,046		2,084		2,831		4,877		4,131		6,962				768		978		1,329		1,774		1,746		3,075		3,102		4,849						-510		-575		-718		-311		-1,085		-1,802		-1,028		-2,113				-39.9%		-37.0%		-35.1%		-14.9%		-38.3%		-37.0%		-24.9%		-30.4%

		O				IVD						8,635		11,113		15,703		14,580		19,748		35,451		30,283		50,031				14,448		15,779		14,951		19,157		30,227		45,179		34,109		64,336				14,979		20,246		20,391		14,444		35,225		55,616		34,835		70,060				13,360		16,863		16,205		15,481		30,223		46,428		31,685		61,908						-1,618		-3,383		-4,187		+1,037		-5,002		-9,188		-3,150		-8,151				-10.8%		-16.7%		-20.5%		+7.2%		-14.2%		-16.5%		-9.0%		-11.6%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						LP				3,086		4,808		7,553		6,986		7,894		15,447		14,539		22,433				7,134		7,678		7,240		9,983		14,813		22,053		17,223		32,035				7,087		10,808		10,213		6,229		17,895		28,107		16,442		34,336				6,122		6,751		6,772		6,076		12,873		19,645		12,848		25,720						-965		-4,057		-3,440		-153		-5,022		-8,462		-3,594		-8,616				-13.6%		-37.5%		-33.7%		-2.5%		-28.1%		-30.1%		-21.9%		-25.1%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ								国内LP コクナイ		2,693		4,280		6,159		5,676		6,973		13,132		11,835		18,808				5,974		6,697		5,992		8,873		12,670		18,662		14,865		27,535				6,116		9,891		9,233		5,451		16,008		25,241		14,684		30,692				5,344		5,973		5,790		4,911		11,317		17,107		10,701		22,018						-773		-3,918		-3,443		-540		-4,691		-8,134		-3,983		-8,674				-12.6%		-39.6%		-37.3%		-9.9%		-29.3%		-32.2%		-27.1%		-28.3%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ								海外LP カイガイ		392		528		1,394		1,311		921		2,315		2,704		3,625				1,161		982		1,248		1,110		2,142		3,390		2,358		4,500				970		917		980		778		1,887		2,867		1,757		3,645				778		778		982		1,164		1,556		2,538		2,146		3,703						-192		-139		+3		+386		-331		-328		+389		+58				-19.8%		-15.1%		+0.3%		+49.7%		-17.5%		-11.5%		+22.1%		+1.6%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						CDMO				2,759		3,384		5,007		5,408		6,144		11,151		10,415		16,559				4,901		4,477		4,043		4,756		9,378		13,421		8,799		18,177				5,366		5,958		6,221		5,737		11,324		17,544		11,957		23,281				5,219		7,395		6,181		6,886		12,614		18,796		13,067		25,682						-147		+1,438		-39		+1,150		+1,291		+1,251		+1,110		+2,401				-2.7%		+24.1%		-0.6%		+20.0%		+11.4%		+7.1%		+9.3%		+10.3%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						その他 タ				2,790		2,911		3,152		2,185		5,701		8,853		5,338		11,039				2,412		3,624		3,669		4,418		6,036		9,705		8,087		14,124				2,526		3,480		3,958		2,478		6,006		9,964		6,437		12,443				2,019		2,716		3,250		2,519		4,736		7,986		5,770		10,505						-506		-764		-708		+41		-1,270		-1,978		-667		-1,937				-20.0%		-22.0%		-17.9%		+1.7%		-21.1%		-19.9%		-10.4%		-15.6%

		O				HS						7,604		8,030		8,299		8,155		15,634		23,933		16,454		32,088				7,371		7,340		7,035		6,930		14,711		21,746		13,965		28,676				6,994		6,823		6,824		7,114		13,817		20,641		13,938		27,755				7,162		6,867		7,096		7,187		14,029		21,125		14,283		28,312						+168		+44		+272		+73		+212		+484		+345		+557				+2.4%		+0.6%		+4.0%		+1.0%		+1.5%		+2.3%		+2.5%		+2.0%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						滅菌 メッキン				6,334		6,703		6,929		6,769		13,038		19,967		13,698		26,736				5,953		5,944		5,524		5,460		11,897		17,421		10,985		22,881				5,457		5,279		5,238		5,515		10,736		15,974		10,753		21,489				5,594		5,314		5,530		5,612		10,907		16,438		11,142		22,049						+137		+35		+292		+97		+171		+463		+389		+560				+2.5%		+0.7%		+5.6%		+1.8%		+1.6%		+2.9%		+3.6%		+2.6%

		経理（四半期報） ケイリ シハンキ ホウ						在宅・福祉 ザイタク フクシ				1,269		1,324		1,369		1,381		2,593		3,962		2,750		5,343				1,417		1,397		1,510		1,470		2,814		4,324		2,981		5,795				1,537		1,544		1,586		1,599		3,081		4,667		3,185		6,266				1,569		1,553		1,566		1,575		3,121		4,688		3,141		6,263						+31		+9		-20		-24		+40		+21		-44		-3				+2.0%		+0.6%		-1.2%		-1.5%		+1.3%		+0.4%		-1.4%		-0.1%

		O				全社 ゼンシャ																																												0		0		0						0								0		0		0						0		0						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				連結売上チェック レンケツ ウリアゲ								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				LTSチェック								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				IVDチェック								(0)		9		(9)		0		9		0		(9)		0				1		(1)		(0)		(0)		0		0		(0)		0				0		(0)		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		1		0		0		1		1		1

				HSチェック								0		3		1		5		3		4		6		9				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		O		営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ								1,124		7,022		9,558		7,689		8,146		17,704		17,247		25,393		11.4%		12,228		14,724		9,220		14,319		26,952		36,172		23,539		50,490		18.5%		8,580		9,119		5,984		(302)		17,700		23,684		5,682		23,381		9.0%		(1,711)		142		422		(2,896)		(1,569)		(1,147)		(2,474)		(4,044)		-1.7%				-10,292		-8,977		-5,562		-2,594		-19,269		-24,831		-8,156		-27,425				-119.9%		-98.4%		-92.9%		+858.1%		-108.9%		-104.8%		-143.5%		-117.3%

		O				LTS						(158)		3,793		4,510		4,466		3,635		8,145		8,976		12,611		9.0%		6,653		8,075		2,943		5,961		14,728		17,670		8,903		23,631		13.1%		1,713		1,220		(278)		(2,375)		2,932		2,654		(2,653)		279		0.2%		(2,811)		(3,379)		(2,374)		(3,948)		(6,190)		(8,564)		(6,322)		(12,512)		-8.5%				-4,524		-4,599		-2,096		-1,573		-9,123		-11,218		-3,669		-12,791				-264.1%		-377.0%		+753.6%		+66.2%		-311.1%		-422.6%		+138.3%		-4,581.0%

		O				IVD						1,046		2,887		5,782		3,068		3,933		9,714		8,850		12,783		25.6%		5,256		6,702		5,880		8,895		11,958		17,837		14,774		26,732		41.6%		7,034		8,675		7,750		3,069		15,710		23,459		10,819		26,528		37.9%		2,334		4,478		4,231		1,872		6,812		11,043		6,103		12,915		20.9%				-4,700		-4,197		-3,519		-1,197		-8,898		-12,416		-4,716		-13,613				-66.8%		-48.4%		-45.4%		-39.0%		-56.6%		-52.9%		-43.6%		-51.3%

		O				HS						601		742		347		643		1,344		1,690		989		2,333		7.3%		821		191		427		362		1,013		1,439		789		1,801		6.3%		441		164		221		231		605		826		452		1,057		3.8%		356		209		374		399		564		938		773		1,337		4.7%				-85		+45		+152		+168		-40		+112		+320		+280				-19.2%		+27.1%		+68.9%		+72.6%		-6.6%		+13.6%		+70.8%		+26.5%

		O				全社 ゼンシャ						(365)		(401)		(1,080)		(488)		(766)		(1,845)		(1,568)		(2,333)				(502)		(244)		(29)		(899)		(746)		(775)		(928)		(1,674)				(607)		(940)		(1,709)		(1,227)		(1,547)		(3,256)		(2,937)		(4,483)				(1,590)		(1,165)		(1,809)		(1,219)		(2,756)		(4,565)		(3,028)		(5,784)						-983		-226		-100		+8		-1,209		-1,309		-92		-1,300				+161.9%		+24.0%		+5.8%		-0.7%		+78.1%		+40.2%		+3.1%		+29.0%

				連結OPチェック レンケツ								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		(0)		0		0		0		0		0		0

		経理データ ケイリ		のれん								156		163		43		41		320		363		84		404				31		25		24		20		56		79		44		100				9		61		63		70		70		133		133		203				71		74		75		327		146		221		402		548						+63		+13		+12		+257		+76		+88		+269		+345				+706.2%		+21.1%		+19.4%		+365.4%		+107.5%		+65.9%		+201.9%		+169.3%

						LTS						33		34		33		32		67		100		65		132				24		18		17		13		42		59		30		72				2		2		2		10		4		6		12		16				10		10		10		10		20		30		20		40						+8		+8		+8		+0		+16		+24		+8		+24				+405.5%		+405.5%		+405.5%		+0.0%		+405.5%		+405.5%		+67.0%		+151.0%

						IVD						116		122		2		3		237		240		5		242				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		53		54		53		53		107		107		160				56		59		60		312		115		175		371		486						+56		+6		+6		+258		+62		+68		+264		+326				ERROR:#DIV/0!		+12.2%		+10.4%		+484.3%		+118.7%		+63.8%		+245.7%		+204.0%

						HS						8		8		8		7		15		23		14		30				7		7		7		7		14		21		14		27				7		7		7		7		14		21		14		27				5		5		5		5		11		16		11		21						-2		-2		-2		-2		-3		-5		-3		-6				-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%

						全社 ゼンシャ																																										0		0		0		0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		経理データ ケイリ		減価償却 ゲンカショウキャク								2,732		2,872		3,166		3,312		5,613		8,779		6,478		12,091				3,217		3,496		3,623		4,192		6,713		10,335		7,815		14,527				4,444		4,630		5,149		5,269		9,074		14,222		10,418		19,492				5,063		5,053		5,065		5,142		10,116		15,182		10,207		20,324						+619		+423		-83		-127		+1,042		+959		-211		+832				+13.9%		+9.1%		-1.6%		-2.4%		+11.5%		+6.7%		-2.0%		+4.3%

						LTS						1,583		1,664		1,860		1,907		3,247		5,107		3,767		7,015				1,939		2,038		2,106		2,459		3,977		6,083		4,565		8,542				2,805		2,812		3,177		3,163		5,617		8,793		6,340		11,956				3,099		3,081		3,061		3,061		6,180		9,241		6,122		12,302						+294		+269		-116		-102		+563		+447		-217		+346				+10.5%		+9.6%		-3.6%		-3.2%		+10.0%		+5.1%		-3.4%		+2.9%

						IVD						695		694		712		777		1,389		2,100		1,489		2,877				723		796		831		915		1,519		2,350		1,745		3,265				905		1,001		1,071		1,195		1,906		2,976		2,266		4,172				1,188		1,200		1,218		1,268		2,388		3,607		2,487		4,875						+284		+199		+148		+73		+483		+630		+221		+703				+31.3%		+19.9%		+13.8%		+6.1%		+25.3%		+21.2%		+9.7%		+16.9%

						HS						290		321		363		393		611		974		756		1,368				296		377		400		462		673		1,074		862		1,536				352		413		451		463		765		1,216		914		1,679				377		406		432		464		782		1,214		896		1,678						+25		-7		-19		+1		+17		-2		-18		-1				+7.0%		-1.7%		-4.3%		+0.3%		+2.3%		-0.2%		-2.0%		-0.0%

						全社 ゼンシャ						173		193		231		235		366		596		466		831				259		284		286		356		543		829		643		1,186				382		405		450		448		786		1,237		899		1,685				398		367		354		349		766		1,120		703		1,468						+17		-38		-96		-100		-21		-117		-196		-217				+4.4%		-9.3%		-21.3%		-22.2%		-2.7%		-9.4%		-21.8%		-12.9%



		計算 ケイサン		EBITDA								4,013		10,058		12,767		11,042		14,079		26,846		23,809		37,888		17.0%		15,475		18,245		12,866		18,531		33,720		46,586		31,397		65,118		23.9%		13,033		13,811		11,195		5,037		26,844		38,039		16,233		43,076		16.5%		3,423		5,270		5,563		2,573		8,693		14,255		8,135		16,828		7.1%				-9,610		-8,541		-5,633		-2,465		-18,151		-23,784		-8,097		-26,248				-73.7%		-61.8%		-50.3%		-48.9%		-67.6%		-62.5%		-49.9%		-60.9%

		計算 ケイサン				LTS						1,458		5,492		6,403		6,405		6,950		13,353		12,808		19,758		14.0%		8,616		10,131		5,065		8,433		18,746		23,811		13,498		32,245		17.9%		4,520		4,033		2,900		798		8,553		11,453		3,699		12,252		7.5%		298		(288)		697		(877)		10		707		(179)		(170)		-0.1%				-4,222		-4,322		-2,203		-1,675		-8,543		-10,746		-3,878		-12,421				-93.4%		-107.1%		-76.0%		-209.8%		-99.9%		-93.8%		-104.9%		-101.4%

		計算 ケイサン				IVD						1,857		3,702		6,496		3,848		5,559		12,054		10,343		15,902		31.8%		5,979		7,498		6,710		9,809		13,477		20,188		16,519		29,997		46.6%		7,939		9,729		8,875		4,318		17,668		26,542		13,192		30,860		44.0%		3,579		5,737		5,509		3,452		9,315		14,824		8,961		18,276		29.5%				-4,361		-3,992		-3,365		-866		-8,352		-11,718		-4,231		-12,584				-54.9%		-41.0%		-37.9%		-20.1%		-47.3%		-44.1%		-32.1%		-40.8%

		計算 ケイサン				HS						899		1,071		717		1,043		1,970		2,687		1,760		3,730		11.6%		1,124		576		834		831		1,700		2,533		1,665		3,364		11.7%		800		584		679		701		1,383		2,063		1,380		2,763		10.0%		738		619		811		868		1,358		2,169		1,679		3,037		10.7%				-62		+36		+132		+168		-26		+106		+299		+273				-7.7%		+6.2%		+19.4%		+23.9%		-1.9%		+5.1%		+21.7%		+9.9%

		計算 ケイサン				全社 ゼンシャ						(192)		(208)		(849)		(253)		(400)		(1,249)		(1,102)		(1,502)				(243)		40		257		(542)		(203)		54		(285)		(488)				(226)		(535)		(1,259)		(779)		(760)		(2,020)		(2,038)		(2,798)				(1,192)		(798)		(1,455)		(870)		(1,990)		(3,445)		(2,325)		(4,315)						-966		-263		-196		-91		-1,230		-1,425		-287		-1,517				+428.4%		+49.2%		+15.6%		+11.7%		+161.7%		+70.6%		+14.1%		+54.2%

				EBITDAチェック								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		精算表 セイサン ヒョウ		経常利益 ケイジョウ リエキ								365		6,978		9,346		8,771		7,342		16,688		18,116		25,459		11.4%		11,929		14,816		8,739		11,938		26,745		35,485		20,677		47,422		17.4%		8,456		9,355		5,398		(1,199)		17,811		23,209		4,199		22,010		8.4%		(1,468)		(104)		(1,292)		(4,378)		(1,572)		(2,864)		(5,669)		(7,241)		-3.1%				-9,924		-9,459		-6,689		-3,179		-19,383		-26,072		-9,868		-29,251				-117.4%		-101.1%		-123.9%		+265.2%		-108.8%		-112.3%		-235.0%		-132.9%

		精算表 セイサン ヒョウ		当期利益 トウキ リエキ								(1,383)		6,486		7,618		4,747		5,103		12,721		12,365		17,468		7.8%		8,343		11,176		6,000		4,081		19,519		25,519		10,080		29,600		10.8%		5,588		9,992		3,265		(3,168)		15,580		18,845		97		15,677		6.0%		(1,120)		(702)		(1,523)		(4,208)		(1,823)		(3,345)		(5,730)		(7,553)		-3.2%				-6,708		-10,694		-4,788		-1,039		-17,403		-22,190		-5,827		-23,230				-120.0%		-107.0%		-146.6%		+32.8%		-111.7%		-117.8%		-6,031.6%		-148.2%



				億円 オクエン

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ								439.0		547		625		619		986		1,611		1,245		2,230				635		702		641		751		1,337		1,979		1,392		2,729				653		688		669		599		1,341		2,010		1,268		2,609				566		599		610		594		1,165		1,775		1,204		2,370						-87		-88		-59		-5		-175		-235		-64		-240				-13.3%		-12.8%		-8.8%		-0.8%		-13.1%		-11.7%		-5.1%		-9.2%

						LTS						276.7		355		385		392		632		1,017		777		1,409				417		471		422		490		888		1,310		911		1,799				434		417		397		384		850		1,247		781		1,631				361		362		377		368		723		1,100		744		1,467						-73		-55		-20		-16		-127		-147		-36		-164				-16.7%		-13.2%		-5.0%		-4.2%		-15.0%		-11.8%		-4.6%		-10.0%

								院外 インガイ				222.4		285		301		313		507		809		614		1,121				339		370		325		373		708		1,033		698		1,406				320		329		309		295		649		957		603		1,252				292		290		302		291		582		885		593		1,175						-28		-39		-6		-4		-66		-73		-10		-77				-8.7%		-11.8%		-2.1%		-1.3%		-10.2%		-7.6%		-1.7%		-6.1%

								院内 インナイ				46.5		60		66		67		107		173		133		240				68		90		79		101		159		238		180		339				101		73		67		68		173		241		136		309				61		62		61		59		123		184		120		243						-40		-10		-6		-9		-50		-57		-16		-66				-39.5%		-14.3%		-9.5%		-13.3%		-28.9%		-23.5%		-11.4%		-21.3%

								その他 タ				7.8		10		18		12		18		36		31		48				10		11		17		16		21		38		33		54				13		16		20		21		28		49		41		70				8		10		13		18		17		31		31		48						-5		-6		-7		-3		-11		-18		-10		-21				-39.9%		-37.0%		-35.1%		-14.9%		-38.3%		-37.0%		-24.9%		-30.4%

						IVD						86.3		111		157		146		197		355		303		500				144		158		150		192		302		452		341		643				150		202		204		144		352		556		348		701				134		169		162		155		302		464		317		619						-16		-34		-42		+10		-50		-92		-31		-82				-10.8%		-16.7%		-20.5%		+7.2%		-14.2%		-16.5%		-9.0%		-11.6%

								LP				30.9		48		76		70		79		154		145		224				71		77		72		100		148		221		172		320				71		108		102		62		179		281		164		343				61		68		68		61		129		196		128		257						-10		-41		-34		-2		-50		-85		-36		-86				-13.6%		-37.5%		-33.7%		-2.5%		-28.1%		-30.1%		-21.9%		-25.1%

										国内LP コクナイ		26.9		43		62		57		70		131		118		188				60		67		60		89		127		187		149		275				61		99		92		55		160		252		147		307				53		60		58		49		113		171		107		220						-8		-39		-34		-5		-47		-81		-40		-87				-12.6%		-39.6%		-37.3%		-9.9%		-29.3%		-32.2%		-27.1%		-28.3%

										海外LP カイガイ		3.9		5		14		13		9		23		27		36				12		10		12		11		21		34		24		45				10		9		10		8		19		29		18		36				8		8		10		12		16		25		21		37						-2		-1		+0		+4		-3		-3		+4		+1				-19.8%		-15.1%		+0.3%		+49.7%		-17.5%		-11.5%		+22.1%		+1.6%

								CDMO				27.6		34		50		54		61		112		104		166				49		45		40		48		94		134		88		182				54		60		62		57		113		175		120		233				52		74		62		69		126		188		131		257						-1		+14		-0		+11		+13		+13		+11		+24				-2.7%		+24.1%		-0.6%		+20.0%		+11.4%		+7.1%		+9.3%		+10.3%

								その他 タ				27.9		29		32		22		57		89		53		110				24		36		37		44		60		97		81		141				25		35		40		25		60		100		64		124				20		27		33		25		47		80		58		105						-5		-8		-7		+0		-13		-20		-7		-19				-20.0%		-22.0%		-17.9%		+1.7%		-21.1%		-19.9%		-10.4%		-15.6%

						HS						76.0		80		83		82		156		239		165		321				74		73		70		69		147		217		140		287				70		68		68		71		138		206		139		278				72		69		71		72		140		211		143		283						+2		+0		+3		+1		+2		+5		+3		+6				+2.4%		+0.6%		+4.0%		+1.0%		+1.5%		+2.3%		+2.5%		+2.0%

								滅菌 メッキン				63.3		67		69		68		130		200		137		267				60		59		55		55		119		174		110		229				55		53		52		55		107		160		108		215				56		53		55		56		109		164		111		220						+1		+0		+3		+1		+2		+5		+4		+6				+2.5%		+0.7%		+5.6%		+1.8%		+1.6%		+2.9%		+3.6%		+2.6%

								在宅・福祉 ザイタク フクシ				12.7		13		14		14		26		40		27		53				14		14		15		15		28		43		30		58				15		15		16		16		31		47		32		63				16		16		16		16		31		47		31		63						+0		+0		-0		-0		+0		+0		-0		-0				+2.0%		+0.6%		-1.2%		-1.5%		+1.3%		+0.4%		-1.4%		-0.1%

						全社 ゼンシャ						0.0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!









				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ								11.2		70		96		77		81		177		172		254		0.001138611		122		147		92		143		270		362		235		505		18.5%		86		91		60		(3)		177		237		57		234		9.0%		(17)		1		4		(29)		(16)		(11)		(25)		(40)		-1.7%				-103		-90		-56		-26		-193		-248		-82		-274				-119.9%		-98.4%		-92.9%		+858.1%		-108.9%		-104.8%		-143.5%		-117.3%

						LTS						-1.6		38		45		45		36		81		90		126		0.0008950248		67		81		29		60		147		177		89		236		13.1%		17		12		(3)		(24)		29		27		(27)		3		0.2%		(28)		(34)		(24)		(39)		(62)		(86)		(63)		(125)		-8.5%				-45		-46		-21		-16		-91		-112		-37		-128				-264.1%		-377.0%		+753.6%		+66.2%		-311.1%		-422.6%		+138.3%		-4,581.0%

						IVD						10.5		29		58		31		39		97		88		128		0.002555008		53		67		59		89		120		178		148		267		41.6%		70		87		77		31		157		235		108		265		37.9%		23		45		42		19		68		110		61		129		20.9%				-47		-42		-35		-12		-89		-124		-47		-136				-66.8%		-48.4%		-45.4%		-39.0%		-56.6%		-52.9%		-43.6%		-51.3%

						HS						6.0		7		3		6		13		17		10		23		0.0007269842		8		2		4		4		10		14		8		18		6.3%		4		2		2		2		6		8		5		11		3.8%		4		2		4		4		6		9		8		13		4.7%				-1		+0		+2		+2		-0		+1		+3		+3				-19.2%		+27.1%		+68.9%		+72.6%		-6.6%		+13.6%		+70.8%		+26.5%

						全社 ゼンシャ						-3.7		(4)		(11)		(5)		(8)		(18)		(16)		(23)		0		(5)		(2)		(0)		(9)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(17)				(6)		(9)		(17)		(12)		(15)		(33)		(29)		(45)				(16)		(12)		(18)		(12)		(28)		(46)		(30)		(58)						-10		-2		-1		+0		-12		-13		-1		-13				+161.9%		+24.0%		+5.8%		-0.7%		+78.1%		+40.2%		+3.1%		+29.0%



				のれん								1.6		2		0		0		3		4		1		4				0		0		0		0		1		1		0		1				0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2				1		1		1		3		1		2		4		5						+1		+0		+0		+3		+1		+1		+3		+3				+706.2%		+21.1%		+19.4%		+365.4%		+107.5%		+65.9%		+201.9%		+169.3%

						LTS						0.3		0		0		0		1		1		1		1				0		0		0		0		0		1		0		1				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0				+405.5%		+405.5%		+405.5%		+0.0%		+405.5%		+405.5%		+67.0%		+151.0%

						IVD						1.2		1		0		0		2		2		0		2				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2				1		1		1		3		1		2		4		5						+1		+0		+0		+3		+1		+1		+3		+3				ERROR:#DIV/0!		+12.2%		+10.4%		+484.3%		+118.7%		+63.8%		+245.7%		+204.0%

						HS						0.1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%		-21.9%

						全社 ゼンシャ						0.0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				減価償却 ゲンカショウキャク								27.3		29		32		33		56		88		65		121				32		35		36		42		67		103		78		145				44		46		51		53		91		142		104		195				51		51		51		51		101		152		102		203						+6		+4		-1		-1		+10		+10		-2		+8				+13.9%		+9.1%		-1.6%		-2.4%		+11.5%		+6.7%		-2.0%		+4.3%

						LTS						15.8		17		19		19		32		51		38		70				19		20		21		25		40		61		46		85				28		28		32		32		56		88		63		120				31		31		31		31		62		92		61		123						+3		+3		-1		-1		+6		+4		-2		+3				+10.5%		+9.6%		-3.6%		-3.2%		+10.0%		+5.1%		-3.4%		+2.9%

						IVD						6.9		7		7		8		14		21		15		29				7		8		8		9		15		24		17		33				9		10		11		12		19		30		23		42				12		12		12		13		24		36		25		49						+3		+2		+1		+1		+5		+6		+2		+7				+31.3%		+19.9%		+13.8%		+6.1%		+25.3%		+21.2%		+9.7%		+16.9%

						HS						2.9		3		4		4		6		10		8		14				3		4		4		5		7		11		9		15				4		4		5		5		8		12		9		17				4		4		4		5		8		12		9		17						+0		-0		-0		+0		+0		-0		-0		-0				+7.0%		-1.7%		-4.3%		+0.3%		+2.3%		-0.2%		-2.0%		-0.0%

						全社 ゼンシャ						1.7		2		2		2		4		6		5		8				3		3		3		4		5		8		6		12				4		4		5		4		8		12		9		17				4		4		4		3		8		11		7		15						+0		-0		-1		-1		-0		-1		-2		-2				+4.4%		-9.3%		-21.3%		-22.2%		-2.7%		-9.4%		-21.8%		-12.9%



				EBITDA								40.1		101		128		110		141		268		238		379		0.0016988796		155		182		129		185		337		466		314		651		23.9%		130		138		112		50		268		380		162		431		16.5%		34		53		56		26		87		143		81		168		7.1%				-96		-85		-56		-25		-182		-238		-81		-262				-73.7%		-61.8%		-50.3%		-48.9%		-67.6%		-62.5%		-49.9%		-60.9%

						LTS						14.6		55		64		64		69		134		128		198		0.001402259		86		101		51		84		187		238		135		322		17.9%		45		40		29		8		86		115		37		123		7.5%		3		(3)		7		(9)		0		7		(2)		(2)		-0.1%				-42		-43		-22		-17		-85		-107		-39		-124				-93.4%		-107.1%		-76.0%		-209.8%		-99.9%		-93.8%		-104.9%		-101.4%

						IVD						18.6		37		65		38		56		121		103		159		0.0031784823		60		75		67		98		135		202		165		300		46.6%		79		97		89		43		177		265		132		309		44.0%		36		57		55		35		93		148		90		183		29.5%				-44		-40		-34		-9		-84		-117		-42		-126				-54.9%		-41.0%		-37.9%		-20.1%		-47.3%		-44.1%		-32.1%		-40.8%

						HS						9.0		11		7		10		20		27		18		37		0.0011624815		11		6		8		8		17		25		17		34		11.7%		8		6		7		7		14		21		14		28		10.0%		7		6		8		9		14		22		17		30		10.7%				-1		+0		+1		+2		-0		+1		+3		+3				-7.7%		+6.2%		+19.4%		+23.9%		-1.9%		+5.1%		+21.7%		+9.9%

						全社 ゼンシャ						-1.9		(2)		(8)		(3)		(4)		(12)		(11)		(15)		0		(2)		0		3		(5)		(2)		1		(3)		(5)				(2)		(5)		(13)		(8)		(8)		(20)		(20)		(28)				(12)		(8)		(15)		(9)		(20)		(34)		(23)		(43)						-10		-3		-2		-1		-12		-14		-3		-15				+428.4%		+49.2%		+15.6%		+11.7%		+161.7%		+70.6%		+14.1%		+54.2%

				EBITDAチェック

				経常利益 ケイジョウ リエキ								3.6		70		93		88		73		167		181		255		0.0011415601		119		148		87		119		267		355		207		474		17.4%		85		94		54		(12)		178		232		42		220		8.4%		(15)		(1)		(13)		(44)		(16)		(29)		(57)		(72)		-3.1%				-99		-95		-67		-32		-194		-261		-99		-293				-117.4%		-101.1%		-123.9%		+265.2%		-108.8%		-112.3%		-235.0%		-132.9%

				当期利益 トウキ リエキ								-13.8		65		76		47		51		127		124		175		0.0007832613		83		112		60		41		195		255		101		296		10.8%		56		100		33		(32)		156		188		1		157		6.0%		(11)		(7)		(15)		(42)		(18)		(33)		(57)		(76)		-3.2%				-67		-107		-48		-10		-174		-222		-58		-232				-120.0%		-107.0%		-146.6%		+32.8%		-111.7%		-117.8%		-6,031.6%		-148.2%





Seg_前年同期比（表）

																		四半期→対前年同期比、期末→対前期比 シハンキ タイ ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ キマツ タイ ゼンキヒ

										22年度 ネンド				23年度 ネン ド				対前期比
増減 タイ ゼンキヒ ゾウゲン												FY22				FY23				Variance

				 売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ						1,631				1,467				-163.6		-10.0%				Net sales						163.1				146.7				-16.36		-10.0%

						院外事業 インガイ ジギョウ				1,252				1,175				-76.8		-6.1%						Off-site				125.2				117.5				-7.68		-6.1%

						院内事業 インナイ ジギョウ				309				243				-65.7		-21.3%						FMS/Branch				30.9				24.3				-6.57		-21.3%

						その他 タ				70				48				-21.1		-30.4%						Others				7.0				4.8				-2.11		-30.4%

				 EBITDA						123		7.5%		-2		-0.1%		-124.2		ー				EBITDA						12.3		7.5%		-0.2		-0.1%		-12.42		ー

				 営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ						3		0.2%		-125		-8.5%		-127.9		ー				OP						0.3		0.2%		-12.5		-8.5%		-12.79		ー







										22年度				23年度				対前期比
増減 タイ ゼンキヒ ゾウゲン												FY22				FY23				Variance

				 売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ						701				619				-81.5		-11.6%				Net sales						70.1				61.9				-8.15		-11.6%

						ルミパルス				343				257				-86.2		-25.1%						Lumipulse				34.3				25.7				-8.62		-25.1%

								国内 コクナイ		307				220				-86.7		-28.3%								Japan		30.7				22.0				-8.67		-28.3%

								海外 カイガイ		36				37				+0.6		+1.6%								Overseas		3.6				3.7				+0.06		+1.6%

						CDMO・原材料				233				257				+24.0		+10.3%						CDMO etc.				23.3				25.7				+2.40		+10.3%

						その他				124				105				-19.4		-15.6%						Others				12.4				10.5				-1.94		-15.6%

				 EBITDA						309		44.0%		183		29.5%		-125.8		-40.8%				EBITDA						30.9		44.0%		18.3		29.5%		-12.58		-40.8%

				 営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ						265		37.9%		129		20.9%		-136.1		-51.3%				OP						26.5		37.9%		12.9		20.9%		-13.61		-51.3%

																																																				Actual		FY2022		Delta		%

				ルミパルス 内販売上高 ナイハン ウリアゲ ダカ						70				45				-24.5		-35.1%				Lumipulse
inter-segment transaction						7.0				4.5				-2.45		-35.1%				Lumipulse - Japan								4,530		6,976		△2,446		-35.1%

																																												FRI単体の売上粗利ファイルから内部取引のルミパルス全体のデータを参照 タンタイ ウリアゲ アラリ ナイブ トリヒキ ゼンタイ サンショウ



										22年度				23年度				対前期比
増減 タイ ゼンキヒ ゾウゲン

				 売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ						278				283				+5.6		+2.0%

						滅菌関連 メッキン カンレン				215				220				+5.6		+2.6%

						在宅・福祉用具 ザイタク フクシ ヨウグ				63				63				-0.0		-0.1%

				 EBITDA						27.6		10.0%		30.4		10.7%		+2.7		+9.9%

				 営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ						10.6		3.8%		13.4		4.7%		+2.8		+26.5%



																														FY22				FY23				Variance

																								Net sales						27.8				28.3				+0.56		+2.0%

																										Sterilization				21.5				22.0				+0.56		+2.6%

																										Home-visiting,
welfare				6.3				6.3				-0.00		-0.1%

																								EBITDA						2.76		10.0%		3.04		10.7%		+0.27		+9.9%

																								OP						1.06		3.8%		1.34		4.7%		+0.28		+26.5%





SEGグラフ

		LTS				20年度
1Q ネンド		20年度
2Q ネンド		20年度
3Q ネンド		20年度
4Q ネンド		21年度
1Q ネンド		21年度
2Q ネンド		21年度
3Q ネンド		21年度
4Q ネンド		22年度
1Q ネンド		22年度
2Q ネンド		22年度
3Q ネンド		22年度
4Q ネンド		23年度
1Q ネンド		23年度
2Q ネンド		23年度
3Q ネンド		23年度
4Q ネンド

				院外事業 インガイ ジギョウ		222		285		301		313		339		370		325		373		320		329		309		295		292		290		302		291

				院内事業 インナイ ジギョウ		46		60		66		67		68		90		79		101		101		73		67		68		61		62		61		59

				その他 タ		8		10		18		12		10		11		17		16		13		16		20		21		8		10		13		18

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		277		355		385		392		417		471		422		490		434		417		397		384		361		362		377		368

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		(2)		38		45		45		67		81		29		60		17		12		(3)		-24		-28		-34		-24		-39

				EBITDA		15		55		64		64		86		101		51		84		45		40		29		8		3		-3		7		-9

		IVD				20年度
1Q ネンド		20年度
2Q ネンド		20年度
3Q ネンド		20年度
4Q ネンド		21年度
1Q ネンド		21年度
2Q ネンド		21年度
3Q ネンド		21年度
4Q ネンド		22年度
1Q ネンド		22年度
2Q ネンド		22年度
3Q ネンド		22年度
4Q ネンド		23年度
1Q ネンド		23年度
2Q ネンド		23年度
3Q ネンド		23年度
4Q ネンド

				ルミパルス		31		48		76		70		71		77		72		100		71		108		102		62		61		68		68		61

				CDMO・原材料 ゲンザイリョウ		28		34		50		54		49		45		40		48		54		60		62		57		52		74		62		69

				その他 タ		28		29		32		22		24		36		37		44		25		35		40		25		20		27		33		25

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		86		111		157		146		144		158		150		192		150		202		204		144		134		169		162		155

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		10		29		58		31		53		67		59		89		70		87		77		31		23		45		42		19

				EBITDA		19		37		65		38		60		75		67		98		79		97		89		43		36		57		55		35

		HS				20年度
1Q ネンド		20年度
2Q ネンド		20年度
3Q ネンド		20年度
4Q ネンド		21年度
1Q ネンド		21年度
2Q ネンド		21年度
3Q ネンド		21年度
4Q ネンド		22年度
1Q ネンド		22年度
2Q ネンド		22年度
3Q ネンド		22年度
4Q ネンド		23年度
1Q ネンド		23年度
2Q ネンド		23年度
3Q ネンド		23年度
4Q ネンド

				滅菌関連 メッキン カンレン		63		67		69		68		60		59		55		55		55		53		52		55		56		53		55		56

				在宅・福祉用具 ザイタク フクシ ヨウグ		13		13		14		14		14		14		15		15		15		15		16		16		16		16		16		16

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		76		80		83		82		74		73		70		69		70		68		68		71		72		69		71		72

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		6		7		3		6		8		1.9		4.3		3.6		4.4		1.6		2.2		2.3		3.6		2.1		3.7		4.0

				EBITDA		9		11		7		10		11		5.8		8.3		8.3		8.0		5.8		6.8		7.0		7.4		6.2		8.1		8.7

		LTS				FY20
Q1		FY20
Q2		FY20
Q3		FY20
Q4		FY21
Q1		FY21
Q2		FY21
Q3		FY21
Q4		FY22
Q1		FY22
Q2		FY22
Q3		FY22
Q4		FY23
Q1		FY23
Q2		FY23
Q3		FY23
Q4

				院外事業 インガイ ジギョウ		22.2		28.5		30.1		31.3		33.9		37.0		32.5		37.3		32.0		32.9		30.9		29.5		29.2		29.0		30.2		29.1

				院内事業 インナイ ジギョウ		4.6		6.0		6.6		6.7		6.8		9.0		7.9		10.1		10.1		7.3		6.7		6.8		6.1		6.2		6.1		5.9

				その他 タ		0.8		1.0		1.8		1.2		1.0		1.1		1.7		1.6		1.3		1.6		2.0		2.1		0.8		1.0		1.3		1.8

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		27.7		35.5		38.5		39.2		41.7		47.1		42.2		49.0		43.4		41.7		39.7		38.4		36.1		36.2		37.7		36.8

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		-0.2		3.8		4.5		4.5		6.7		8.1		2.9		6.0		1.7		1.2		-0.3		-2.4		-2.8		-3.4		-2.4		-3.9

				EBITDA		1.5		5.5		6.4		6.4		8.6		10.1		5.1		8.4		4.5		4.0		2.9		0.8		0.3		-0.3		0.7		-0.9

		IVD				FY20
Q1		FY20
Q2		FY20
Q3		FY20
Q4		FY21
Q1		FY21
Q2		FY21
Q3		FY21
Q4		FY22
Q1		FY22
Q2		FY22
Q3		FY22
Q4		FY23
Q1		FY23
Q2		FY23
Q3		FY23
Q4

				ルミパルス		3.1		4.8		7.6		7.0		7.1		7.7		7.2		10.0		7.1		10.8		10.2		6.2		6.1		6.8		6.8		6.1

				CDMO・原材料 ゲンザイリョウ		2.8		3.4		5.0		5.4		4.9		4.5		4.0		4.8		5.4		6.0		6.2		5.7		5.2		7.4		6.2		6.9

				その他 タ		2.8		2.9		3.2		2.2		2.4		3.6		3.7		4.4		2.5		3.5		4.0		2.5		2.0		2.7		3.3		2.5

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		8.6		11.1		15.7		14.6		14.4		15.8		15.0		19.2		15.0		20.2		20.4		14.4		13.4		16.9		16.2		15.5

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		1.0		2.9		5.8		3.1		5.3		6.7		5.9		8.9		7.0		8.7		7.7		3.1		2.3		4.5		4.2		1.9

				EBITDA		1.9		3.7		6.5		3.8		6.0		7.5		6.7		9.8		7.9		9.7		8.9		4.3		3.6		5.7		5.5		3.5

		HS				FY20
Q1		FY20
Q2		FY20
Q3		FY20
Q4		FY21
Q1		FY21
Q2		FY21
Q3		FY21
Q4		FY22
Q1		FY22
Q2		FY22
Q3		FY22
Q4		FY23
Q1		FY23
Q2		FY23
Q3		FY23
Q4

				滅菌関連 メッキン カンレン		6.3		6.7		6.9		6.8		6.0		5.9		5.5		5.5		5.5		5.3		5.2		5.5		5.6		5.3		5.5		5.6

				在宅・福祉用具 ザイタク フクシ ヨウグ		1.3		1.3		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.5		1.5		1.5		1.5		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.6

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		7.6		8.0		8.3		8.2		7.4		7.3		7.0		6.9		7.0		6.8		6.8		7.1		7.2		6.9		7.1		7.2

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		0.6		0.7		0.3		0.6		0.8		0.2		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.4		0.2		0.4		0.4

				EBITDA		0.9		1.1		0.7		1.0		1.1		0.6		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.6		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.8		0.9



ルミパルス	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	62.290226559999972	61.219034719999996	67.508412489999998	67.721678570000009	60.755758570000033	CDMO・原材料	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	57.365926860000002	52.189961449999998	73.954951559999998	61.812044899999982	68.861249610000016	その他	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	24.782362049999993	20.194880550000001	27.1629255	32.504758989999999	25.191533270000008	売上高	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	144.43851546999997	133.60387672000002	168.62628955	162.04564485	154.80854144999998	営業利益	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	30.689120430000003	23.341981529999998	44.778529680000013	42.309822629999999	18.719828920000001	EBITDA	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	43.175986229999978	35.786010879999999	57.366852480000013	55.090495240000003	34.518784670000002	









滅菌関連	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	55.150816170000013	55.935600309999998	53.139274680000007	55.300716289999997	56.118431700000002	在宅・福祉用具	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	15.986750620000002	15.687272999999999	15.527597120000001	15.661848020000003	15.748737529999998	売上高	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	71.137566790000022	71.622873310000003	68.666871799999996	70.962564309999976	71.867169230000002	営業利益	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	2.3114309300000002	3.5586877700000001	2.0850239399999997	3.7382072700000002	3.98931339	EBITDA	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	7.0054172967500019	7.3803840267500007	6.1946862767500015	8.1111262067500007	8.6807931167500012	









院外事業	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	294.69308569999993	292.43328192000001	289.82781428000004	302.31688435999996	290.75033561999999	院内事業	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	68.344510369999995	60.866804690000002	62.327877730000012	61.068807289999988	59.226739799999997	その他	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	20.843550139999998	7.6779246099999998	9.7848915899999991	13.286608229999999	17.736309630000004	売上高	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	383.88114621	360.97801121999998	361.94058360000002	376.67229988000008	367.71338504999994	営業利益	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	-23.750459710000001	-28.111432610000001	-33.790316839999996	-23.736664380000011	-39.482395719999985	EBITDA	

22年度
4Q	23年度
1Q	23年度
2Q	23年度
3Q	23年度
4Q	7.9820686986111102	2.9812035286111085	-2.8831236213888816	6.9732856986110985	-8.7680933313888634	









ルミパルス	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	6.229022655999997	6.1219034719999996	6.7508412489999996	6.7721678570000012	6.0755758570000031	CDMO・原材料	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	5.7365926859999998	5.2189961450000002	7.395495156	6.1812044899999981	6.8861249610000019	その他	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	2.4782362049999991	2.0194880550000001	2.7162925499999999	3.250475899	2.5191533270000006	売上高	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	14.443851546999998	13.360387672000002	16.862628954999998	16.204564484999999	15.480854144999999	営業利益	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	3.0689120430000001	2.334198153	4.4778529680000014	4.2309822629999996	1.8719828920000001	EBITDA	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	4.3175986229999976	3.5786010880000001	5.7366852480000015	5.5090495239999999	3.4518784670000002	









滅菌関連	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	5.5150816170000017	5.593560031	5.313927468000001	5.530071629	5.6118431700000002	在宅・福祉用具	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	1.5986750620000003	1.5687272999999999	1.5527597120000001	1.5661848020000002	1.5748737529999999	売上高	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	7.1137566790000024	7.1622873309999999	6.8666871799999996	7.0962564309999978	7.1867169230000005	営業利益	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	0.23114309300000002	0.35586877700000003	0.20850239399999998	0.37382072700000002	0.398931339	EBITDA	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	0.70054172967500017	0.73803840267500009	0.61946862767500011	0.81111262067500012	0.86807931167500008	









院外事業	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	29.469308569999992	29.243328192	28.982781428000003	30.231688435999995	29.075033561999998	院内事業	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	6.8344510369999991	6.086680469	6.232787773000001	6.1068807289999985	5.9226739799999999	その他	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	2.0843550139999998	0.76779246099999998	0.97848915899999989	1.3286608229999999	1.7736309630000004	売上高	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	38.388114621	36.097801122	36.19405836	37.66722998800001	36.771338504999996	営業利益	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	-2.375045971	-2.8111432610000002	-3.3790316839999996	-2.3736664380000012	-3.9482395719999985	EBITDA	

FY22
Q4	FY23
Q1	FY23
Q2	FY23
Q3	FY23
Q4	0.798206869861111	0.29812035286111083	-0.28831236213888817	0.6973285698611098	-0.87680933313888632	











連結Q推移

						19年度 ネンド								20年度 ネンド								21年度 ネンド								22年度 ネンド								23年度 ネンド

						1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q

		計算 ケイサン		COVID-19以外 イガイ		463		472		484		469		415		485		530		497		506		515		523		519		530		538		555		535		537		560		578		570				1.2%

		企画管理データ キカク カンリ		COVID-19										24		62		95		122		129		187		118		232		123		150		114		64		29		40		32		25				-76.0%

		サマリ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		463		472		484		469		439		547		625		619		635		702		641		751		653		688		669		599		566		599		610		594

		サマリ		営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		31		27		26		16		11		70		96		77		122		147		92		143		86		91		60		(3)		(17)		1		4		(29)

		サマリ		EBITDA		58		55		55		45		40		101		128		110		155		182		129		185		130		138		112		50		34		53		56		26

						FY19								FY20								FY21								FY22								FY23

						Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4

				Base		46.3		47.2		48.4		46.9		41.5		48.5		53.0		49.7		50.6		51.5		52.3		51.9		53.0		53.8		55.5		53.5		53.7		56.0		57.8		57.0

				COVID-19 related testing										2.4		6.2		9.5		12.2		12.9		18.7		11.8		23.2		12.3		15.0		11.4		6.4		2.9		4.0		3.2		2.5

				Net sales		46.3		47.2		48.4		46.9		43.9		54.7		62.5		61.9		63.5		70.2		64.1		75.1		65.3		68.8		66.9		59.9		56.6		59.9		61.0		59.4

				OP		3.1		2.7		2.6		1.6		1.1		7.0		9.6		7.7		12.2		14.7		9.2		14.3		8.6		9.1		6.0		-0.3		-1.7		0.1		0.4		-2.9

				EBITDA		5.8		5.5		5.5		4.5		4.0		10.1		12.8		11.0		15.5		18.2		12.9		18.5		13.0		13.8		11.2		5.0		3.4		5.3		5.6		2.6

																																						1.2%		4.1%		4.1%

																																						-76.0%		-73.6%		-71.8%





COVID-19以外	



1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	415.04308143000003	484.61771812999996	530.23355932999982	497.27351894000026	505.62899565000004	515.46587242999988	523.42414443000018	518.62719550999986	530.31593857999997	537.50168670999994	554.81389820999993	535.14090206854598	536.731142213422	559.69783184345897	577.57208879665779	569.57876678547211	COVID-19	



1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	24	62	95	122	129.30000000000001	187	118	232	123	150	114	64.316326401453992	29.473619036578	39.535913106541003	32.108420243342003	24.810328944527999	売上高	

1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	439.04308143000003	546.61771812999996	625.23355932999982	619.27351894000026	634.92899565000005	702.46587242999988	641.42414443000018	750.62719550999986	653.31593857999997	687.50168670999994	668.81389820999993	599.45722847000002	566.20476125000005	599.23374494999996	609.68050903999983	594.38909573000012	営業利益	



1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	11.24368604	70.217928479999998	95.580523370000009	76.887227549999992	122.27651295	147.24202475999999	92.197490090000031	143.18863697	85.804754819999999	91.191811749999999	59.838486650000014	-3.0228666399999931	-17.112160809999999	1.4194981499999995	4.2196945900000014	-28.96218734	EBITDA	



1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	40.125218750000002	100.66299483	127.66745198000001	110.42301357999993	154.753051607	182.447464397	128.66039091700003	185.31414251899994	130.3300192678611	138.10552051786112	111.95341652786112	50.374022935361133	34.230874155361114	52.695234885361103	55.625184265361113	25.728713135361122	









Base	



Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	41.504308143000003	48.461771812999999	53.023355932999984	49.727351894000023	50.562899565000002	51.546587242999991	52.342414443000017	51.862719550999984	53.031593857999994	53.750168670999997	55.481389820999993	53.514090206854597	53.673114221342203	55.9697831843459	57.757208879665782	56.957876678547208	COVID-19 related testing	



Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	2.4	6.2	9.5	12.2	12.930000000000001	18.7	11.8	23.2	12.3	15	11.4	6.4316326401453994	2.9473619036578	3.9535913106541001	3.2108420243342004	2.4810328944527997	Net sales	

Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	43.904308143000002	54.661771812999994	62.523355932999984	61.927351894000026	63.492899565000002	70.246587242999993	64.142414443000021	75.062719550999986	65.331593857999991	68.750168670999997	66.881389820999999	59.945722846999999	56.620476125000003	59.923374494999997	60.968050903999981	59.438909573000011	OP	



Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	1.124368604	7.0217928479999996	9.5580523370000012	7.6887227549999988	12.227651294999999	14.724202475999999	9.2197490090000027	14.318863697000001	8.5804754820000007	9.1191811749999996	5.9838486650000018	-0.30228666399999932	-1.7112160809999999	0.14194981499999995	0.42196945900000016	-2.8962187340000001	EBITDA	



Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	4.012521875	10.066299483	12.766745198000001	11.042301357999992	15.4753051607	18.244746439700002	12.866039091700003	18.531414251899996	13.03300192678611	13.810552051786113	11.195341652786112	5.0374022935361129	3.4230874155361115	5.2695234885361106	5.5625184265361112	2.5728713135361123	











経常、純利益

						20年度
1Q ネンド		20年度
上期 ネンド カミキ		20年度
1-3Q ネンド		20年度 ネンド		21年度
1Q ネンド		21年度
上期 ネンド カミキ		21年度
1-3Q ネンド		21年度 ネンド		22年度
1Q ネンド		22年度
上期 ネンド カミキ		22年度
1-3Q ネンド		22年度 ネンド		23年度
1Q ネンド		23年度
上期 ネンド カミキ		23年度
1-3Q ネンド		23年度 ネンド

				経常利益 ケイツネ リエキ		4		73		167		255		119		267		355		474		85		178		232		220		(15)		(16)		(29)		(72)

				当期利益 トウキ リエキ		(14)		51		127		175		83		195		255		296		56		156		188		157		(11)		(18)		(33)		(76)







						FY20
Q1		FY20
1H		FY20
1-3Q		FY20		FY21
Q1		FY21
H1		FY21
1-3Q		FY21		FY22
Q1		FY22
H1		9 Months
FY22		FY22		FY23
Q1		FY23
H1		9 Months
FY23		FY23

				Ord. Profit		0.4		7.3		16.7		25.5		11.9		26.7		35.5		47.4		8.5		17.8		23.2		22.0		-1.5		-1.6		-2.9		-7.2

				Net Profit		-1.4		5.1		12.7		17.5		8.3		19.5		25.5		29.6		5.6		15.6		18.8		15.7		-1.1		-1.8		-3.3		-7.6

				英語版の1H、1-3Qの表記について、他社事例も確認する→FY22_1Qより、1Q→Q1表記に変更したため エイゴ バン ヒョウキ タシャ ジレイ カクニン ヒョウキ ヘンコウ

				⇒第3四半期累計については9 Months表記へ変更 ダイ シハンキ ルイケイ ヒョウキ ヘンコウ





経常利益	

22年度	23年度	220.10054086	-72.412539930000008	







当期利益	

22年度	23年度	156.76632696999999	-75.530817690000006	







Ord. Profit	

FY22	FY23	22.010054086	-7.2412539930000008	







Net Profit	

FY22	FY23	15.676632696999999	-7.5530817690000003	







業績一覧

				四半期→四半期純利益、期末→当期純利益 シハンキ シハンキ ジュンリエキ キマツ トウキ ジュンリエキ												四半期→対前年同期比、期末→対前期比 シハンキ タイ ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ キマツ タイ ゼンキヒ



								22年度 ネンド				23年度 ネンド				対前期比
増減 タイ ゼンキヒ ゾウゲン

								実績 ジッセキ		利益率 リエキ リツ		実績 ジッセキ		利益率 リエキ リツ

				売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ				2,609				2,370				-239.6		-9.2%

						LTS		1,631				1,467				-163.6		-10.0%

						IVD		701				619				-81.5		-11.6%

						HS		278				283				+5.6		+2.0%

				営業利益/損失 エイギョウ リエキ ソンシツ				234		9.0%		-40		-1.7%		-274.2		ー

						LTS		3		0.2%		-125		-8.5%		-127.9		ー

						IVD		265		37.9%		129		20.9%		-136.1		-51.3%

						HS		11		3.8%		13		4.7%		+2.8		+26.5%

				経常利益/損失 ケイツネ リエキ ソンシツ				220		8.4%		-72		-3.1%		-292.5		ー

				当期純利益/純損失 トウキ ジュンリエキ ジュン ソンシツ				157		6.0%		-76		-3.2%		-232.3		ー

				EBITDA				431		16.5%		168		7.1%		-262.5		-60.9%



				ROE				10.8%				-5.2%				-16.0pt

				ROIC				15.4%				7.0%				-8.4pt









								FY2022				FY2023				Variance

								Results		Profit
 ratio		Results		Profit
 ratio

				Net sales				260.9				237.0				-23.96		-9.2%

						LTS		163.1				146.7				-16.36		-10.0%

						IVD		70.1				61.9				-8.15		-11.6%

						HS		27.8				28.3				+0.56		+2.0%

				Operating profit/loss				23.4		9.0%		-4.0		-1.7%		-27.42		ー

						LTS		0.3		0.2%		-12.5		-8.5%		-12.79		ー

						IVD		26.5		37.9%		12.9		20.9%		-13.61		-51.3%

						HS		1.1		3.8%		1.3		4.7%		+0.28		+26.5%

				Or. profit/loss				22.0		8.4%		-7.2		-3.1%		-29.25		ー

				Net profit/loss				15.7		6.0%		-7.6		-3.2%		-23.23		ー

				EBITDA				43.1		16.5%		16.8		7.1%		-26.25		-60.9%



				ROE				10.8%				-5.2%				-16.0pt

				ROIC				15.4%				7.0%				-8.4pt





階段（売上、OP）

								サマリ		サマリ		減算 ゲンザン		企画管理データ キカク カンリ		サマリ

								前期 ゼンキ		今期 コンキ		実力 ジツリョク		為替 カワセ		差異計 サイ ケイ

				連結 レンケツ		売上 ウリアゲ		2,609		2,370		(240)				-239.6

						OP		234		(40)		(274)				-274.2

				LTS		売上 ウリアゲ		1,631		1,467						-163.6

						OP		3		(125)						-127.9

				IVD		売上 ウリアゲ		701		619		(82)				-81.5

						OP		265		129		(136)				-136.1

				HS		売上 ウリアゲ		278		283						5.6

						OP		11		13						2.8

				全社 ゼンシャ		売上 ウリアゲ		0		0						0.0

						OP		(45)		(58)						-13.0

		売上 ウリアゲ						dummy												dummy

				22年度 ネンド		2,609		2,609								FY22		261		260.9

				LTS		-163.6		2,445		+163.6						LTS		(16)		244.5		+16.36

				IVD		-81.5		2,364		+81.5						IVD		(8)		236.4		+8.15

				HS		5.6		2,363.9		+5.6						HS		1		236.4		+0.56

				23年度 ネンド		2,370		2,370								FY23		237		237.0

		OP						dummy												dummy

				22年度 ネンド		233.8		234								FY22		23.4		23.4

				LTS		(128)		105.9		+127.9						LTS		-12.8		10.6		+12.79

				IVD		(136)		105.9		-30.2						IVD		-13.6		10.6		-3.02

				HS		3		-27.4		-2.8						HS		0.3		-2.7		-0.28

				全社 ゼンシャ		(13)		-27.4		-13.0						H.U.
Group		-1.3		-2.7		-1.30

				23年度 ネンド		-40.4		-40								FY23		-4.0		-4.0







22年度	LTS	IVD	HS	23年度	2609.08875197	2445.4533045799999	2363.9387018999996	2363.9387018999996	2369.50811097	

22年度	LTS	IVD	HS	23年度	163.63544739000008	81.514602680000053	5.5694090699999492	









22年度	LTS	IVD	HS	全社	23年度	233.81218658	105.89915487000002	105.89915487000002	-27.433064009999978	-27.433064009999978	-40.43515541	

22年度	LTS	IVD	HS	全社	23年度	127.91303170999998	-30.233845219999978	-2.8007812100000002	-13.002091399999998	









FY22	LTS	IVD	HS	FY23	260.90887519699999	244.545330458	236.39387018999997	236.39387018999997	236.95081109699998	

FY22	LTS	IVD	HS	FY23	16.363544739000009	8.1514602680000046	0.55694090699999488	







FY22	LTS	IVD	HS	H.U.
Group	FY23	23.381218658000002	10.589915487000003	10.589915487000003	-2.7433064009999977	-2.7433064009999977	-4.0435155409999997	

FY22	LTS	IVD	HS	H.U.
Group	FY23	12.791303170999999	-3.023384521999998	-0.28007812100000001	-1.3002091399999998	







FY23計画



										2022年度 実績 ネンド ジッセキ				2023年度 計画 ネンド ケイカク

				売上高 ダカ						2,609				2,450				-159		-6.1%

						LTS				1,631				1,560				-71		-4.3%

						IVD				701				590				-111		-15.8%

						HS				278				300				+22		+8.1%

				営業利益						234				140				-94		-40.1%

				経常利益						220				120				-100		-45.5%

				当期純利益						157				60				-97		-61.7%

				EBITDA						431				360				-71		-16.4%



				ROE						10.8%				4.0%				-6.8pt

				ROIC						7.0%				4.1%				-2.9pt

										FY2022 results				FY2023 targets

				Net sales						260.9				245.0				-15.9		-6.1%

						LTS				163.1				156.0				-7.1		-4.3%

						IVD				70.1				59.0				-11.1		-15.8%

						HS				27.8				30.0				+2.2		+8.1%

				OP						23.4				14.0				-9.4		-40.1%

				Ord. profit						22.0				12.0				-10.0		-45.5%

				Net profit						15.7				6.0				-9.7		-61.7%

				EBITDA						43.1				36.0				-7.1		-16.4%



				ROE						10.8%				4.0%				-6.8pt

				ROIC						7.0%				4.1%				-2.9pt





⇒以降は上期使用シート





通期見通し（上期）OP以下要因 



								上期実績				下期見通し				通期見通し

				売上高 ダカ				1,341				1,259				2,600

				営業利益				177				53				230

				　主な営業外損益				為替差益　＋10.3				持分法投資損失　‐19.3 モチブン ホウ トウシ ソンシツ

								持分法投資損失　‐11.5 モチブン ホウ トウシ ソンシツ

								持分損失（平安）　‐3.5 モチブン ソンシツ ヘイアン

				経常利益				178				30				208

				　主な特別損益				固定資産売却益　+26.2 コテイ シサン バイキャクエキ				投資有価証券評価損、
固定資産減損等　　　　‐13.0 コテイ シサン ゲンソン トウ

								段階取得差益　＋7.6 ダンカイ シュトク サエキ

				当期純利益				156				2				158





Sheet1



																																														上期
実績 カミキ ジッセキ		新型コロナウイルス関連 シンガタ カンレン						H.U. Bioness Complex
関連 カンレン		LTSベースビジネス						下期
見通し シモキ ミトオ

																																																PCR		検疫所 ケンエキ ジョ		抗原検査 コウゲン ケンサ				季節性 キセツセイ		ミックス		エネルギー
コスト

																																														177
億円 オクエン		減少 ゲンショウ		大きく
減少 オオ ゲンショウ		減少 ゲンショウ		上期並み カミキ ナ		減少 ゲンショウ		悪化 アッカ		上昇 ジョウショウ		53
億円 オクエン



																																																																		H1
Results		COVID-19 related factors						AkirunoCube
related
costs		LTS base business						H2
Forecast

																																																																				PCR
tests		Airport
quarantines		Antigen
tests				Seasonality		Sales mix		Costs of 
energy

																																																																		\ 17.7 bn		Decrease		Significantly
decrease		Decrease		Same level
as H1		Negative		Worsen		Increase		\ 5.3 bn

		PCR＋抗原他 コウゲン ホカ				4月 ガツ		5月 ガツ		6月		7月		8月		9月		10月		11月		12月		1月		2月		3月		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ		下期/上期 シモキ カミキ

				計画 ケイカク		15		16		15		13		13		12		10		9		11		12		9		9		47		38		30		31		84		60		145

				Fcst		18		12		10		18		25		14		13		9		10		11		9		9		40		58		32		29		98		60		158		61%

		空港検疫 クウコウ ケンエキ				4月 ガツ		5月 ガツ		6月		7月		8月		9月		10月		11月		12月		1月		2月		3月		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ

				計画 ケイカク		13		12		10		9		8		7		6		6		7		7		6		7		35		24		20		20		59		40		99

				Fcst		17		19		2		2		2		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		38		6		3		2		44		5		49		11%

		LTS				4月 ガツ		5月 ガツ		6月		7月		8月		9月		10月		11月		12月		1月		2月		3月		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ

				計画 ケイカク		28		29		25		21		21		19		16		15		18		19		15		16		81		62		50		51		143		101		244

				Fcst		35		31		12		21		27		16		15		9		10		12		9		9		78		63		34		31		142		65		207		46%

		LP				4月 ガツ		5月 ガツ		6月		7月		8月		9月		10月		11月		12月		1月		2月		3月		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ

				計画 ケイカク		11		5		5		4		4		4		3		3		5		4		3		3		20		12		11		10		32		21		53

				Fcst		21		(0)		7		32		22		8		8		8		10		10		7		7		28		62		26		25		90		51		140		56%

		EL				4月 ガツ		5月 ガツ		6月		7月		8月		9月		10月		11月		12月		1月		2月		3月		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ

				計画 ケイカク		2		1		2		2		2		1		2		1		2		2		2		2		5		4		5		5		10		10		20

				Fcst		7		5		5		8		12		4		2		3		5		5		4		3		16		23		11		12		40		23		62		57%

		IVD				4月 ガツ		5月 ガツ		6月		7月		8月		9月		10月		11月		12月		1月		2月		3月		1Q		2Q		3Q		4Q		上期 カミキ		下期 シモキ		通期 ツウキ

				計画 ケイカク		13		6		6		6		6		5		5		5		7		5		5		4		25		17		16		15		42		31		73

				Fcst		28		5		11		39		34		12		10		11		16		16		11		10		44		85		37		37		129		73		203		57%





【修正】通期見通し（vs前年、期初）



								2022年度 ネンド				2023年度 ネンド

								実績 ジッセキ				期初想定
（5月12日公表） キショ ソウテイ ガツ ニチ コウヒョウ				通期見通し
（11月9日公表） ツウキ ガツ カ コウヒョウ				対前年同期比 タイ ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ						対期初計画比 タイ キショ ケイカク ヒ

				売上高 ダカ				2,609				2,450				2,400				-209		-8.0%				-50		-2.0%

				EBITDA				431				360				250				-181		-42.0%				-110		-30.6%

				営業利益				234				140				40				-194		-82.9%				-100		-71.4%

				経常利益				220				120				25				-195		-88.6%				-95		-79.2%

				当期純利益				157				60				0				-157		-100.0%				-60		-100.0%



				ROE				10.8%				4.0%

				ROIC				7.0%				4.1%

												FY2023

								FY2022
results				Initial forecast				Current forecast				vs 
previous year						vs
initial forecast

				Net sales				260.9				245.0				240.0				-20.9		-8.0%				-5.0		-2.0%

				EBITDA				43.1				36.0				25.0				-18.1		-42.0%				-11.0		-30.6%

				OP				23.4				14.0				4.0				-19.4		-82.9%				-10.0		-71.4%

				Ord. profit				22.0				12.0				2.5				-19.5		-88.6%				-9.5		-79.2%

				Net profit				15.7				6.0				0.0				-15.7		-100.0%				-6.0		-100.0%



				ROE				10.8%				4.0%				0.0%

				ROIC				7.0%				4.1%				0.0%





【修正】通期見通し（vs前年、期初） (2)



								2022年度 ネンド				2023年度 ネンド										2023年度 ネンド

								実績 ジッセキ				通期見通し ツウキ				対前年同期比 タイ ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ						1-3Q実績 ジッセキ				対前年同期比 タイ ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ						対期初計画比 タイ キショ ケイカク ヒ

				売上高 ダカ				2,609				2,400				-209		-8.0%				1,775										-625		-26.0%

				EBITDA				431				250				-181		-42.0%				143										-107		-43.0%

				営業利益				234				40				-194		-82.9%				-11										-51		-128.7%

				経常利益				220				25				-195		-88.6%				-29										-54		-214.5%

				当期純利益				157				0				-157		-100.0%				-33										-33		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				ROE				10.8%				4.0%

				ROIC				7.0%				4.1%

												FY2023

								FY2022
results				Initial forecast				vs 
previous year						Current forecast				vs 
previous year						vs
initial forecast

				Net sales				260.9				240.0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				177.5				-83.4		-32.0%				-62.5		-26.0%

				EBITDA				43.1				25.0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				14.3				-28.8		-66.9%				-10.7		-43.0%

				OP				23.4				4.0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-1.1				-24.5		-104.9%				-5.1		-128.7%

				Ord. profit				22.0				2.5				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-2.9				-24.9		-113.0%				-5.4		-214.5%

				Net profit				15.7				0.0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-3.3				-19.0		-121.3%				-3.3		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				ROE				10.8%				4.0%										0.0%

				ROIC				7.0%				4.1%										0.0%





【修正】通期見通し（vs前年、期初） (3)



								2022年度 ネンド				2023年度 ネンド										2023年度 ネンド				2023年度 ネンド

								実績 ジッセキ				通期見通し ツウキ				対前年同期比 タイ ゼンネン ドウキ ヒ						1-3Q実績 ジッセキ				4Q見込み(参考) ミコ サンコウ

				売上高 ダカ				2,609				2,400				-209		-8.0%				1,775				625								-625		-26.0%

				EBITDA				431				250				-181		-42.0%				143				107								-107		-43.0%

				営業利益				234				40				-194		-82.9%				-11				51								-51		-128.7%

				経常利益				220				25				-195		-88.6%				-29				54								-54		-214.5%

				当期純利益				157				0				-157		-100.0%				-33				33								-33		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				ROE				10.8%				4.0%

				ROIC				7.0%				4.1%

												FY2023										FY2023

								FY2022
results				Full-year
target				vs 
previous year						9 Months
results				FY2023 Q4
forecast

				Net sales				260.9				240.0				-20.9		-8.0%				177.5				62.5

				EBITDA				43.1				25.0				-18.1		-42.0%				14.3				10.7

				OP				23.4				4.0				-19.4		-82.9%				-1.1				5.1

				Ord. profit				22.0				2.5				-19.5		-88.6%				-2.9				5.4

				Net profit				15.7				0.0				-15.7		-100.0%				-3.3				3.3



				ROE				10.8%				4.0%

				ROIC				7.0%				4.1%
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6.4 2.9
4.0 3.2 2.5

43.9
54.7

62.5 61.9 63.5
70.2

64.1
75.1

65.3 68.8 66.9
59.9 56.6 59.9 61.0 59.4

1.1 

7.0 
9.6 

7.7 

12.2 
14.7 

9.2 

14.3 

8.6 9.1 
6.0 

-0.3 -1.7 
0.1 0.4 

-2.9 

4.0

10.1
12.8

11.0

15.5
18.2

12.9

18.5
13.0 13.8

11.2

5.0 3.4
5.3 5.6

2.6

-15

0

15

30

45

-30

0

30

60

90

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Quarterly Performance Trend
Net sales
(\ billion)

EBITDA, OP
(\ billion)Net sales Operating ProfitEBITDANet sales related to 

COVID-19 testing

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23
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29.5 29.2 29.0 30.2 29.1

6.8 6.1 6.2 6.1 5.9
2.1 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.8

38.4 36.1 36.2 37.7 36.8

-2.4 -2.8 -3.4 
-2.4 

-3.9 

0.8 0.3 -0.3 
0.7 

-0.9 

-6

0

6

12

18

-20

0

20

40

60

FY22
Q4

FY23
Q1

FY23
Q2

FY23
Q3

FY23
Q4

LTS
YoY Comparison

(\ billion)

Quarterly Results

Net sales
 COVID-19-related sales: \3.5 B (FY22: \23.9 B)
 Largely due to decrease in testing volume of PCR and 

comprehensive testing support at airport quarantines
 Increase in genetic testing
Operating Profit
 Efficiency effect of profit improvement measures
 Decrease primarily as a result of declined COVID-19-

related sales
 Marginal profit decrease due to increase in raw material 

costs, etc.

Net sales
(\ billion)

EBITDA, OP
(\ billion)

Off-site testing
OPEBITDAOthers

FMS/Branch lab

Net sales 163.1 146.7 -16.36 -10.0%
Off-site 125.2 117.5 -7.68 -6.1%
FMS/Branch 30.9 24.3 -6.57 -21.3%
Others 7.0 4.8 -2.11 -30.4%

EBITDA 12.3 7.5% -0.2 -0.1% -12.42 ー
OP 0.3 0.2% -12.5 -8.5% -12.79 ー

FY22 FY23 Variance
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IVD

Lumipulse CDMO etc. Others
EBITDA OP

Net sales
 COVID-19-related sales: \9.1 B (FY22: \21.2 B)
 Lumipulse reagent (Japan and overseas), ESPLINE decreased

 Base business growth including FX tailwind
Operating profit
 Decreased as a result of declined COVID-19-related sales
 Increased R&D costs for future growth

Net sales
(\ billion)

EBITDA, OP
(\ billion) (\ billion)

Quarterly Results YoY Comparison

FX impact (net sales: +\2.34 B, OP: +\0.37 B)

Net sales 70.1 61.9 -8.15 -11.6%
Lumipulse 34.3 25.7 -8.62 -25.1%

Japan 30.7 22.0 -8.67 -28.3%
Overseas 3.6 3.7 +0.06 +1.6%

CDMO etc. 23.3 25.7 +2.40 +10.3%
Others 12.4 10.5 -1.94 -15.6%

EBITDA 30.9 44.0% 18.3 29.5% -12.58 -40.8%
OP 26.5 37.9% 12.9 20.9% -13.61 -51.3%

7.0 4.5 -2.45 -35.1%

VarianceFY22 FY23

Lumipulse
inter-segment transaction

6.2 6.1 6.8 6.8 6.1

5.7 5.2
7.4 6.2 6.9

2.5 2.0

2.7 3.3 2.5
14.4 13.4

16.9 16.2 15.5

3.1 2.3
4.5 4.2

1.9

4.3
3.6

5.7 5.5

3.5

0

10

20

0

12

24

FY22
Q4

FY23
Q1

FY23
Q2

FY23
Q3

FY23
Q4



11

HS

OPEBITDA

YoY Comparison
(\ billion)

Quarterly Results

Sterilization Home-visiting, welfare

Net sales
 Sterilization-related business: sales growth driven by 

increase in sterilization services and product sales

Operating profit
 Profitability improvement of welfare business
 Increase in labor costs, etc.

Net sales
(\ billion)

EBITDA, OP
(\ billion)

5.5 5.6 5.3 5.5 5.6

1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

7.1 7.2 6.9 7.1 7.2

0.23 0.36 
0.21 

0.37 0.40 
0.70 0.74 0.62 

0.81 0.87 

0

2

4

0

5

10

FY22
Q4

FY23
Q1

FY23
Q2

FY23
Q3

FY23
Q4

Net sales 27.8 28.3 +0.56 +2.0%

Sterilization 21.5 22.0 +0.56 +2.6%

6.3 6.3 -0.00 -0.1%

EBITDA 2.76 10.0% 3.04 10.7% +0.27 +9.9%

OP 1.06 3.8% 1.34 4.7% +0.28 +26.5%

Variance

Home-visiting,
welfare

FY22 FY23
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46.5 44.2

3.6 3.7
18.7 25.0

15.7
13.5

35.0 35.0

-26.5
-33.0

Cash and Deposits / Interest-bearing Debts 

FY2022FY2023

44.2 39.9

3.7 10.0
25.0

29.0
13.5

11.8

35.0
31.1

-33.0
-42.0

Short-term debts

Long-term debts

Lease debts

Bonds payable

Cash and deposits

Net interest-bearing 
debt balance

Interest-
bearing 
debts

Bonds due within
one year

March 31, 2024March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

77.273.077.2 81.9

Cash and 
deposits 

Interest-
bearing debts

Net interest-
bearing debts

(\ billion)
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(\ billion)

Analysis of Consolidated Cash Flows (FY2023)

-9.0 (Increase in net interest-bearing debts)

Operating cash flows +16.6 Investment cash 
flows -16.1 Others -9.5

Loss 
before 
taxes

Depreciation

Income 
taxes 

refunded

Operating 
cash 
flows
and

others
Purchase 
of fixed 
assets

Investme
nt cash 

flows and
others Dividend 

payment

FX impact 
and others 

Increase 
in new 
lease 

contracts

-Decrease in 
Sales credit/
Contract assets
-Increase in
inventory

Free cash flows +0.5

2

Operating capital -0.4

Decrease in 
purchase 
debts

1

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2024

-42.0-33.0
1

1. Net interest-bearing debt
2. Depreciation + Goodwill amortization

Net 
interest-
bearing 
debts

Net interest-
bearing debts

Sales of 
fixed 
assets

-33.0

-7.6

+20.9

+1.4 -1.8 +5.9
-2.3

-17.6

+1.2 +0.3 -2.8

-7.1
+0.4

-42.0
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-6.5 (Increase in net interest-bearing debts)

Operating cash flows +32.5 Investment cash 
flows  -29.6 Others -9.4

Free cash flows +2.9
1

2

-33.0-26.5 1

Analysis of Consolidated Cash Flows (FY2022)

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023

1. Net interest-bearing debt
2. Depreciation + Goodwill amortization

(\ billion)

-26.5
+22.9

+19.7

+10.9
-0.1

-21.0

+0.1

-21.7

+2.8
-10.7

-2.1
-7.1

-0.2

-33.0

Net interest-
bearing debts

Income 
before 
taxes

Net interest-
bearing debts

Depreciation

-Decrease in 
Sales credit/
Contract 
assets
-Increase in
inventory

Decrease in 
purchase 
debts

Payment of 
corporate tax,

etc. Operating 
cash flows
and others

(decrease of
current 

liabilities, etc.)

Purchase of 
fixed assets

Sales of fixed 
assets

Investment 
cash flows 
and others

Increase in 
new lease 
contracts Dividend 

payment

FX impact 
and others 

Operating capital +10.8
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FY2020
OCF：35.6

FY2020-FY2023 (4 years) Cumulative Cash Flow (Capital Allocation)

FY2022
OCF：32.5

FY2021
OCF：55.2

Other：5.4

Dividend：29.8

Other investment：9.2

CAPEX：
95.6

LTS：54.5

IVD：28.5

HS：5.6

H.U. Group：
7.0

Operating Cash Flow
Total 139.9

Free Cash Flow
Total 35.1

FY2023
OCF：16.6

(\ billion)



FY2024 Business Plan and 
Future Growth Strategy 
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Activities to date and Future Directions
FY2024FY2023FY2020~FY2022

•Complete the AkirunoCube transfer
•Establish the optimal cost structure 
for post-COVID era and long-term 
growth, including fundamental 
improvements to fixed costs

•Anticipate base testing to recover,
and strive for profitable sales growth

•Significant decline in COVID-19-
related testing sales

(Sales: 12.6 billion yen, YoY decrease of 72%)

•The recovery pace of decreased 
base test volumes was slow

•Started a review of fixed cost 
structure in response to the decline

•AkirunoCube transfer started, while
efficiency effect was limited

• Prioritized COVID-19 initiatives as our 
foremost social responsibility
 Offering PCR testing services from the outset 

and pioneering and launching the world's first 
antigen quantitative testing reagents

 Establishing testing system at airport 
quarantine stations and providing support 
for large-scale events

(Total COVID-19-related sales over three 
years amounted to 142.0 billion yen)

• Negative factors such as decrease in 
base testing volume and increase in 
COVID-19-related costs, didn’t surface
since both sales and profit increased 
 Sales mix changed
 Fixed cost structure worsened

• AkirunoCube launch delayed

Achieve revenue growth while 
increase profit and establish a 
more profitable foundation through 
cost control

Profitability sharply declined due to 
lower sales and higher costs

Despite anticipating downturn of 
profitability attributed to the launch 
of AkirunoCube, COVID-19 initiatives 
generated substantial profits
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EBITDA and OP Outlook for the Next Five Years

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

Current Medium-term plan
Akiruno transfer

Phase of full effectiveness and 
profit expansion

•Transfer complete 
•Operation stabilization

Base testing recovery

• Fundamental restructuring of cost
structure to improve marginal profit 
and optimize logistics

One-time cost reduction
(End of parallel operation)

Conclusion of 
system-related 
amortization

Achieving stable growth in 
base business

1.Executing initiatives of
profitability improvement

2.Reducing one-time cost 
and D&A in AkirunoCube

1
2

• The initial phase of the current medium-term plan emphasized COVID-19 initiatives and structural reform, with a focus 
on profit expansion in the latter phase. However, due to the prolonged impact of COVID-19, the current focus has 
shifted to facilitating the Akiruno transfer and stabilizing its operations

• We anticipate full realization of the effects of the transfer and expansion of earnings from FY2025 and onwards

EBITDA
OP

Medium-to-long term 
target

• EBITDA margin 18%+
• OP margin 10%+

2
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FY2023
results

Net sales 237.0 241.0 +4.1 +1.7%
LTS 146.7 151.0 +4.3 +2.9%
IVD 61.9 60.0 -1.9 -3.1%
HS 28.3 30.0 +1.7 +6.0%

OP -4.0 10.0 +14.0 -
LTS -12.5 -0.2 +12.3 -
IVD 12.9 13.0 +0.1 +0.7%
HS 1.3 1.8 +0.5 +34.6%

HUHD, etc. -5.8 -4.7 +1.1 -
Ord. profit -7.2 9.5 +16.7 -
Net profit -7.6 7.0 +14.6 -

ROE -5% 5%

FY2024 plan

+10pt

Full-year outlook for FY2024

21.7%

-0.1%

6.0%

4.1%

Exchange rates assumption in FY2024 ：1USD＝140 JPY 1EURO＝ 155 JPY

Medium-term plan target for FY2024
• Sales CAGR：6%+
• Operating profit margin：10%+
• ROE：12%+
Five-year cumulative total
• Operating CF：150 billion yen+
• FCF：50 billion yen+

Outlook for FY2024
• Sales CAGR：5%
• Operating profit margin ：4.1%
• ROE：5%
Five-Year Cumulative Forecast
・Operating CF：167.0 billion yen
• FCF：50.0 billion yen

FY2024 Outlook Comparison between Medium-term 
targets and current outlook

(\ billion)
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FY23
results

COVID-19-sales
decrease

Sales growth
impact

Marginal profit
increase

Fixed costs
reduction

AkirunoCUbe Other
businesses

COVID-19-sales
decrease

Base growth,
etc.

Base growth,
etc.

Others FY24
target

Breakdown of FY2024 Operating Profit Forecast

LTS IVD HS/
Others

1

1

2

4

-4.0

10.0

Key factors affecting OP in FY2024 (details of ① to ④ will be provided in the following slides)

Growth initiatives in SRL

3

3 3

1. Subsidiaries except SRL

1
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3.5

9.1

12.6

FY23
results

FY24
forecast

FY25
onwards

① Outlook for COVID-19-related Test (LTS, IVD)

• We anticipate a decrease in profits 
in FY2024 in line with the decline in 
sales, with further declines expected 
from FY2025 onwards

We anticipate COVID-19-related sales to continue at a certain level, especially in 
the IVD business. However, we expect a decline compared to FY2023 as COVID-19 
transitions to an endemic state

• We anticipate COVID-19-related 
sales to reach 5.0 billion yen for 
FY2024 
(a YoY decrease of 7.6 billion yen)

• The majority of sales will be within 
IVD business (Lumipulse, ESPLINE)

LTS

IVD

Results and forecast of COVID-19-related sales (billion yen)
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② Sales Growth in LTS Business

FY23
results

FY24
forecast

FY25
forecast

FY26
forecast

FY27
forecast

FY28
forecast

Base testing Genetic testing COVID-19-related testing

Base Testing: Expecting stable growth of 
3% or higher

• Offsetting a 1-2% decrease in unit 
price through market recovery and 
expansion of customer base

• Enhancing marginal profit through 
proactive introduction of new items

Genetic Testing: Expecting growth of 6% or 
higher driven by rising demand and 
introduction of new items

• Improving profitability by increasing 
volume per customer

+3％ or higher

Expecting a sales CAGR of 3.5% or higher, driven by expansion of base 
testing through customer acquisition and the growth of genetic testing

Outlook for LTS business sales growth
+6％ or higher
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③ Profitability Improvement in LTS Business   
(details will be provided in the following slides)

FY2023 FY2024FY2022 After FY2027

• Project delays resulted in unmet improvement targets for FY2023
• In FY2024, we aim to offset gaps and realize the originally anticipated effects

In
iti

al
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su

m
pt
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n

FY
23

re
su

lts

Cu
rr

en
t
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A
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Cu
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re
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d 

co
st

s
Fi
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d 

co
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s
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cl
. 

A
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ru
no

Cu
be

Increase in running 
cost and D&A

• Depreciation of IT systems 
in AkirunoCube completes

AkirunoCube alone

Peripheral effects generated by 
AkirunoCube full operation

Fixed cost of LTS

In
iti

al
 

as
su

m
pt

io
n
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③ Profitability Improvement in LTS Business (AkirunoCube Alone)
• No one-time costs are anticipated from FY2025 onwards
• A decrease of approximately 3.0 billion yen is expected in the amortization of intangible 

fixed assets in FY2027
• Efficiency effects are expected to peak in FY2025

(ref.) LTS Depreciation forecast

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY28
Results Forecast Forecast Forecast

One-time costs 1.9 1.1 0 0
System related 1.4 1.1 0 0
Others 0.5 0 0 0

Depreciation expenses 4.9 6.1 6.8 3.1
Tangible assets 1.6 1.9 1.9 1.3
Intangible assets 3.3 4.2 4.9 1.8

Running costs 5.1 6.2 6.2 6.2
Rent 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4
Utilities 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
System operation, etc. 1.9 3.0 3.0 3.0

Efficiency effects 1.1 1.4 2.8 2.9

(\ billion)

12.3
13.2

0

5

10

15

FY23
results

FY24
forecast

FY25
forecast

FY26
forecast

FY27
forecast

FY28
forecast

excl. AkirunoCube AkirunoCube related

approx. -3.0
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③ Profitability Improvement in LTS Business (Peripheral Effects)

FY23
initial assumption

FY23
results

FY24
target

Marginal
profit

increase
・Review testing costs
・Improve testing operation 2.7 1.6 2.6

Fixed cost
reduction

Streamline outsourced operations
(logistics, in-house operation, etc.) 1.3 0.8 3.3
・Optimize maintenance contracts
(testing equipment)

・Rationalize IT related costs
1.9 1.8 1.6

Reduce labor costs (# of employees, 
overtime) and other costs 0.6 1.0 1.5

Total 6.5 5.2 9.0

Major effects generated by profitability improvement measures
(initial assumption and results of FY2023 versus target of FY2024)

(\ billion)
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③ Examples of LTS Profitability Improvement Measures

Decrease in labor costsOperational improvement in the automated area

• Productivity improvement increased
by 40% compared to FY2021

• Pretreatment operation headcount 
reduced by 27% compared to FY2021

• Gradually reallocate employees along 
with AkirunoCube transfer complete

• Convert temporary staff to permanent 
in Q1 FY2024

• Close 3 regional labs in the Kanto area

19年実績 23年実績 24年見通し

-4% -7%

Labor costs trend involving testing and reception

FY19
results

FY23
results

FY24
target
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④ Sales Growth in IVD Business (Key initiatives in FY2024)

CDMO

• Completing development of some 
items and transitioning them to 
manufacturing phase

• We aim to increase items in 
development by 5 items annually 
in Neuro/others fields

17 17 17 18 26
40

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Items for Global Partners
■：Development completed
■：In development

NEURO

• We aim to speed-up the expansion
of Lumipulse Neuro makers line-up
and increase sales

• Our application for the blood 
reagent to FDA is in its final stage 
of preparation

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Sales of Lumipulse NEURO (\ billion)

Accumulated sales:
over 5 billion yen

Domestic Lumipulse

• We will address new-item promotion 
in our domestic installed base of 
approximately 2,000 units
• 6 new items were launched in FY2023

Addition to the above, we continue proceeding cost reduction initiatives 
including closure of overseas subsidiaries, streamlining product portfolio

2.0

Ultra-High Sensitive 
Detection Technology

• Achieved major development 
milestone in March, 2024

• Business negotiation is on going with
potential CDMO partners
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④ Outlook for IVD Business

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2028
（Plan）

Base business growth
CAGR: 6.9%

（Target）

Business Growth Outlook for IVD Business

20.9%15.2% 25% or higher21.7%
OP

Margin

■：Base Business
■：COVID-19-related sales 

Maintaining
CAGR growth

of mid-single digit

7%+
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FY2024 R&D, CAPEX and D&A Costs
Research & Development Capital Expenditure Depreciation and Amortization

• We remain committed to  
investing over 10.0 billion yen 
for future growth

• In IVD business, we will allocate 
over 15% of base sales towards 
R&D initiatives

• Additional investment related to 
AkirunoCube will occur in FY2024

• Starting from FY2024, we will 
maintain base investment at the 
level of 7.0 billion yen

• D&A will reach their peak during
FY2024 to FY2025

• The majority of intangible asset 
D&A related to AkirunoCube is 
expected to conclude by FY2027

(\ billion)

11.3 11.1

0

5

10

15

FY23
results

FY24
forecast

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

20.3 21.5

0

5

10

15

20

25

FY23
results

FY24
forecast

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

12.3
7.7

6.8

3.4

19.1

11.1

0

5

10

15

20

25

FY23
results

FY24
forecast

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

1

1

1. AkirunoCube-related

Continue 
over \10 B

At the level 
of \7 B
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Approach to Shareholder Returns
• DOE* (dividend on equity ratio) has been adopted as main KPI for dividend
• We will aim for a 6%-level DOE and provide a stable and consistent dividend, 

comprehensively taking into consideration cashflows and maintenance of a healthy 
financial foundation in the medium- to long-term

Basic policy on 
shareholder 

returns 
(unchanged since 

the May 2021 
announcement)

Continuation of stable 
and consistent 

shareholder returns

*DOE  = total dividends (D) / equity (E) = payout ratio (D/R) x ROE(R/E)

125 125 125 125

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

0

30

60

90

120

150

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

The return policy remains unchanged

Aim for a level of 6%

Around 5%

DOEAnnual dividends 
(Yen per share) Annual dividends per share and DOE trends
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Changes in the business environment and the direction of the 
company's strategy

• Considering changes in the business environment, the Company’s strategy has undergone partial revision
 We will establish a foundation to provide optimal service to GP tailored to each region and medical 

department or fields
 We aim to drive sales growth by focusing on expanding genetic testing market

• Realignment of hospitals 
and Hospital beds in 
progress

• The number of GP was 
increasing

Before COVID-19(～2019)

• Behavioral changes in 
patients during 
the pandemic

• Rapid expansion of 
genetic testing

Pandemic period(2020～2023) After COVID-19(2024～)

• Decided to accelerate
customer acquisition of 
GP to secure volume in 
Akiruno

• Aimed for esoteric testing  
growth, leveraging by
in-hospital customer
acquisitions

• Top priority given to 
the COVID-19 initiatives

• Addressing the expansion 
of genetic testing

• AkirunoCube transfer in 
progress

• GP strategy has been revised, focusing  
on establishing a foundation to provide 
optimal service tailored to each region

• Continued enhancement of expertise in 
esoteric testing

• Advancement in genetic testing fields
• Fundamental improvement of the 

cost structure

Market 
Environment

H.U.’s 
Actions

and 
Future 

Direction

• Escalation of inflation
in material costs, 
logistics costs, etc.

• Swift evolution of 
treatment strategies

• Deterioration in medical 
institutions' business 
conditions

GP=General Practitioners
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Revision of GP Strategy
Previous

assumption 
and our 
direction

The accelerated realignment of hospital beds would result in an 
increase in number of general tests and expansion of GP market
⇒ We aimed to expand our GP customer base

• Resource allocation focusing on the hospital market
• In the GP market, establishing foundation to provide optimal 

service tailored to each region, including reorganization of 
general testing structure in Kanto/Kansai area

Future
direction

• Profitability deterioration due to increased testing costsOur current
status

Change in business environment

Expansion of advanced 
medical treatment

Patients’ behavior 
change

Business conditions
deterioration

in medical institutions

Continued downward 
pressure on prices

Higher-than-expected
increase in logistic costsRising energy costs
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Infectious Disease Genetic Testing Automation System
(World's Largest)

• Improvement in productivity by approx. 10％
• Equipped to processing large volumes and meeting diverse demands
• Elimination of human error
• Ability of analyzing sample in various containers and materials
• Minimizing the risks of contamination and infection for operators

Strengths of the Company in the Infectious Disease Testing Field

Centri fuge, sample 
condit ion check, sampl ing

Test ing
Storage

Conveying

Tuberculosis testing: Full Automation of Preprocessing Steps
(World's First)
• Improvement in productivity
• Elimination of human error
• Improved stability of sample after sampling

(Stable duration after blood sampling: 32 hours → 54 hours)
 Testing acceptance is now available for remote locations and

prior to holidays, meeting a wider range of customer demands

By leveraging our accumulated expertise, we have achieved competitive advantages in the infectious diseases field

3,000 Patients/day
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Strengths of the Company in Genetic Testing Field

Barcode matching

Automated RNA 
extraction device

Sample pretreatment Fully automated RNA 
extraction

Assay plates preparation
using an automatic 
pipetting machine

Sampling of the white 
blood cell layer

Extraction, purification, 
and dissolution

Dispensing in 
units of 1 μL

Matching with 2D barcodes
x1.0

x1.2

x1.4

x1.6

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Major BCR-ABL1 mRNA WT1 mRNA

1. Based on data from e-Stat Social Medical Practice Statistics (June, 2023)

Index: Number of major genetic tests 
performed in Japan in 2017 = 1

1

In the field of leukemia genetic testing, where we hold a market share of over 70% in 
chromosomal testing, our unique equipment automates the nucleic acid extraction 
process, achieving both high quality and high productivity
 We improved producibility with our in-house developed Automated RNA Extraction Device
 We ensure traceability and deliver stable testing results by managing the 2D barcodes on the 

extraction tubes through our proprietary process management system
 Furthermore, by segregating rooms for each stage of the workflow, we effectively eliminate 

the risk of contamination

      4.0
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Duration of one-time costs

Timeline for Completing the Transfer to AkirunoCube 
• Transferring from the old system to the new system by the end of 2024    

Gradually transition while conducting operational testing and verification of esoteric testing control and oversight 
systems, billing and reporting systems, etc.

• The one-time cost related to system transfer will continue throughout FY2024
• Starting in 2025, operations will be exclusively conducted using the new system; with the old system be kept as a 

backup until it is completely shut down after March 2025

CY2024 CY2025
Jul.-Sep.Apr.-MayJan.-Mar.Oct.-Dec.Jul.-Sep.Apr.-MayJan.-Mar.

Esoteric testing control
and oversight system

Transfer completed, 
Operation with the new 

system only
Reporting 

system

Billing
system

System 
transfer 
timeline

Old system 
shutdown

Gradual transition to the new system

Completed the Transfer 
of reception system 

Preparation for transfer 
including acceptance tests
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Direction of LTS Business for Future Growth
We aim to maximize added value in advanced medical care fields

by concentrating resources on hospital market

Testing (core business)

Maximize 
corporate value

Advanced medical care

New business field

Accumulation of testing data
and its digitalization

D
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M
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Deliver high quality, low costs and 
speedy testing

Investment

Advanced 
medical care Accumulated

Data

Creating new value of 
clinical testing 

×

 Expanding business development in 
preventive medicine and healthcare 
field through POCT1/checkups

 Pioneering brand new business 
development by utilizing accumulated 
testing data

 Allocating resources focusing 
on hospital market

 Generating stable profit
by improving cost structure 

 Adopt to environment change 
and expand alliance with new 
payers

Investment

 Expand our customer base 
(especially in large hospitals)

 Introduce unique items and
advanced technologies, including    
Whole Genome Sequencing

Testing

1. Point Of Care Testing
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Major Global ESG Evaluations

MSCI ESG Ratings
 Maintaining AAA rating

(top rating) from 2022

Sustainalytics
 Maintaining Low Risk

(second highest rating) from
2020

ESG evaluations ESG indexes

CDP : responses in 2023 
 Climate: A- (Selected for

three consecutive years)
 SER*:  Aｰ

FTSE Blossom Japan
Sector Relative Index 
 Selected for two consecutive years

ISS ESG Corporate Rating
 Maintaining Prime status

from 2022

MSCI Japan ESG Select Leaders Index
 Selected for seven consecutive years

FTSE Blossom Japan Index
 Selected for the first time in 2023

S&P/JPX Carbon Efficient Index
 Selected for six consecutive years

MSCI Japan Empowering Women Index 
(WIN)
 Selected for five consecutive years

Morningstar Japan ex-REIT Gender 
Diversity Tilt Index
 Selected for the first time in 2023

* The Supplier Engagement Rating

CDP
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Disclaimer regarding forward-looking statement:
The performance forecast provided in this document is prepared by the management 
based on currently available information and various hypotheses and ideas including 
significant risks or uncertainties. Please be aware that the actual performance may turn 
out to be different from the forecast as a result of various contributing factors.
Factors affecting the performance include, among others, aggravation of the economic 
situation, fluctuation of the exchange rate, change of regulatory, statutory, and 
administrative requirements, delayed launch of new products, pressures from the product 
strategies of competitive companies, and decline of the sales potential of existing products.

【Contact information】
IR/SR Department 

Email : ir@hugp.com

EE
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